
NOVEMBER 2023 
SUNDAY MONDAY TUESDAY WEDNESDAY THURSDAY FRIDAY SATURDAY 

   1 
PLANNING 
COMMISSION 
CAUCUS 6:45PM 
MEETING 7PM 

2 3 4 

5 6 7 
ELECTION DAY 

8 
STORM WATER, 
STREETS AND 
UTILITIES 6PM 
COUNCIL 7PM 

9 10 11 

12 13 
CIVIL SERVICE 
4PM 

14 15 16 
BOARD OF 
ZONING 
CAUCUS 6:45PM 
MEETING 7PM 

17 18 

19 20 21 
B&BC, FINANCE 
AND SAFETY 6PM 
COUNCIL 7PM 

22 23 
THANKSGIVING 

24 25 

26 
 

27 28 
REC BOARD 6PM 

29 30   

 



NORTH ROYALTON CITY COUNCIL 
A G E N D A 

NOVEMBER 8, 2023 
 
7:00 p.m. Caucus Council Meeting 7:00 p.m. 

 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
 1. Call to Order. 
 
 2. Opening Ceremony (Pledge of Allegiance). 
 
 3. Roll Call. 
 
 4. Approval of Consent Agenda: Items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered routine. Each item 

will be read individually into the record and the Consent Agenda will then be enacted as a whole by one 
motion and one roll call. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If discussion by Council is 
desired on any Consent Agenda item, or if discussion is requested by the public on any legislative item 
on the Consent Agenda, that item will be removed from the Consent Agenda and considered in its normal 
sequence under the Regular Order of Business. 

 
a. Approval of Minutes: October 17, 2023 
b. Authorize the Mayor and City Engineer to apply for a grant through EMA Hazard Mitigation 

Assistance for the Cross Creek Condominium Association stabilization project. 
c. Legislation: Introduce, suspend rules requiring 3 readings and referral to committee, and adopt 

those legislative items indicated with an asterisk (٭). 
 

 5. Communications. 
 
 6. Mayor's Report. 
 
 7. Department Head Reports. 
 
 8. President of Council's Report. 
 
 9. Committee Reports: 
 
 Building & Building Codes John Nickell 
 Finance Paul Marnecheck 
 Review & Oversight Jeremy Dietrich 
 Safety Michael Wos 
 Storm Water Linda Barath 
 Streets Joanne Krejci 
 Utilities Heidi Webber 
  
10. Report from Council Representatives to regulatory or other boards: 
 
 Board of Zoning Appeals John Nickell 
 Planning Commission Paul Marnecheck 
 Recreation Board Jeremy Dietrich 
 
11. Public Discussion: Five minute maximum, on current agenda legislation only. 
 
12. LEGISLATION 

 
FIRST READING CONSIDERATION 

 
* 1. 23-124 - A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING NOVEMBER 25, 2023 AS SMALL BUSINESS 

SATURDAY®. 
 
 2. 23-125 - A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF 

JOHN RANUCCI AS A MEMBER OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON PLANNING 
COMMISSION EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 NUNC PRO TUNC, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 3. 23-126 - A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF 

JAMES NOWAK AS A MEMBER OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON'S FAIR 
HOUSING REVIEW BOARD, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
  



Council Agenda Page 2 November 8, 2023 
 
 4. 23-127 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION 

ORDINANCE 22-181 AS AMENDED BY ORDINANCES 23-04, 23-12, 23-23, 23-36, 23-47, 
23-63, 23-82, 23-94, 23-110 AND 23-119 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING 
DECEMBER 31, 2023 BY TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS AND MAKING 
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 5. 23-128 - AN ORDINANCE FOR THE RECTIFICATION OF CERTAIN MINOR DEPOSITS 

AND PAYMENTS MISAPPLIED DURING PRIOR FISCAL YEARS AND DETERMINED 
BY THE FINANCE, ENGINEERING, AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS TO HAVE BEEN 
MADE IN ERROR AND FOR THE CORRECTION THEREOF, AND DECLARING AN 
EMERGENCY. 

 
 6. 23-129 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A 

COMMUNITY COST-SHARE AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHEAST OHIO 
REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT FOR THE ROYALTON ROAD EROSION PROJECT, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 7. 23-130 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY 

OF NORTH ROYALTON, PART 2 ADMINISTRATION CODE, CHAPTER 230 MAYOR, 
BY CREATING A NEW SECTION 230.07 CHAPLAIN OF THE SAFETY FORCES, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 8. 23-131 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A NINTH 

AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCH SERVICES 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO AND THE CITY OF NORTH 
ROYALTON, OHIO TO AMEND THE PROVISION RELATING TO PAYMENT FOR 
DISPATCH SERVICES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 9. 23-132 - AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 23-09 WHICH AUTHORIZED THE 

EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) AMBULANCE FOR AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $349,400 FOR THE NORTH ROYALTON FIRE 
DEPARTMENT FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, 
OHIO COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM, VENDOR HORTON EMERGENCY 
VEHICLES, BY INCREASING THE NOT TO EXCEED COST BY AN ADDITIONAL 
$8,927.00, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
10. 23-133 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2024 SUBARU ASCENT FOR THE NORTH ROYALTON 
POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $38,266, VENDOR KEN 
GANLEY WESTSIDE IMPORTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
11. 23-134 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE 

PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 2024 SUBARU LEGACY FOR THE NORTH ROYALTON 
POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $25,388, VENDOR KEN 
GANLEY WESTSIDE IMPORTS, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

 
12. 23-135 - AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN 

AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH ROYALTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE 
RENOVATION OF TENNIS COURTS, FENCING, AND TO ADD LIGHTING AND 
CURBING, LOCATED AT MEMORIAL PARK 14600 STATE ROAD, NORTH 
ROYALTON OHIO FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $750,000, AND DECLARING 
AN EMERGENCY. 

 
13. Miscellaneous. 
 
14. Adjournment. 



 
 

 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-124 INTRODUCED BY:  Marnecheck, Nickell, Barath, Krejci 
 Dietrich, Webber, Wos, Mayor Antoskiewicz 
 

A RESOLUTION PROCLAIMING NOVEMBER 25, 2023 AS  
SMALL BUSINESS SATURDAY® 

 
WHEREAS: The City of North Royalton celebrates our local small businesses and the contributions they 

make to our local economy and community; and 
 
WHEREAS: According to the U.S. Small Business Administration, there are 33 million small businesses in 

the United States: small businesses represent 99.7% of firms with paid employees, small 
businesses are responsible for 62.7% of net new jobs created since 1995, and small businesses 
employ 46.4% of the employees in the private sector in the United States; and 

 
WHEREAS: 68 cents of every dollar spent at a small business in the United States stays in the local 

community and every dollar spent at small businesses creates an additional 48 cents in local 
business activity as a result of employees and local businesses purchasing local goods and 
services; and 

 
WHEREAS: 72% of consumers reported that Small Business Saturday® 2022 made them want to shop and 

dine at small, independently-owned retailers and restaurants all year long; and 
 
WHEREAS: The City of North Royalton supports our local businesses that create jobs, boost our local 

economy, and preserve our communities; and 
 
WHEREAS: Advocacy groups, as well as public and private organizations, across the country have 

endorsed the Saturday after Thanksgiving as Small Business Saturday®. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.   The Mayor and Council of the City of North Royalton do hereby proclaim, November 25, 2023, as 
Small Business Saturday® and urge the residents of our community, and communities across the country, to 
support small businesses and merchants on Small Business Saturday® and throughout the year. 
 
Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of a majority of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



 
 

 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-125 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 
 

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S REAPPOINTMENT OF JOHN RANUCCI AS A 
MEMBER OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON PLANNING COMMISSION EFFECTIVE 

SEPTEMBER 30, 2023 NUNC PRO TUNC,  
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: The Mayor has reappointed John Ranucci as a member of the City of North Royalton Planning 

Commission; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council confirms various appointments made by the Mayor; and 
 
WHEREAS: It is necessary to keep an accurate record of these various appointments as to individuals 

appointed and their term of office. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Council hereby confirms the reappointment of John Ranucci as a member of the City of North 
Royalton Planning Commission effective September 30, 2023 nunc pro tunc. 
 
Section 2.  The term of said appointment shall expire on September 29, 2026. 
 
Section 3.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 4.  This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to keep accurate public records as to the various appointments made by the Mayor and 
the date of said appointments. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



 
 

 
 
RESOLUTION NO. 23-126 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz  
 
A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE MAYOR'S APPOINTMENT OF JAMES NOWAK AS A MEMBER 

OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON'S FAIR HOUSING REVIEW BOARD,  
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: The Mayor has appointed James W. Nowak as a member of the City of North Royalton's Fair 

Housing Review Board; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council confirms various appointments made by the Mayor; and  
 
WHEREAS: It is necessary to keep an accurate record of these various appointments as to individuals 

appointed and their term of office. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Council hereby confirms the appointment of James W. Nowak as a member of the City of North 
Royalton's Fair Housing Review Board effective November 8, 2023. 
 
Section 2.  The appointee shall serve until September 15, 2026 or until his or her successor is duly qualified 
and appointed; this appointee may be reappointed. 
 
Section 3.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 4.  This Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to keep accurate public records as to the various appointments made by the Mayor and 
the date of said appointments. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Resolution receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-127 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ORIGINAL APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 22-181 AS 
AMENDED BY ORDINANCES 23-04, 23-12, 23-23, 23-36, 23-47, 23-63, 23-82, 23-94, 23-110 AND  

23-119 FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2023 BY TRANSFERRING 
APPROPRIATIONS AND MAKING ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,  

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
 
WHEREAS: Council wishes to amend the Original Appropriation Ordinance 22-181 as amended by 

Ordinances 23-04, 23-12, 23-23, 23-36, 23-47, 23-63, 23-82, 23-94, 23-110 and 23-119 for 
the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023 by transferring and making additional 
appropriations and providing for transfers between funds. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  To provide for the current expenses and other expenditures for the City of North Royalton, Ohio for 
the fiscal year ending December 31, 2023, the following sums be and they are hereby appropriated as itemized 
on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  The attached Exhibit A includes the following inter-fund transfers: 
 
General Fund Police Facility Fund $           627,050.00 Operating 
General Fund EMS Levy Fund            2,270,000.00 Operating 
General Fund NOPEC Grant Fund                 15,100.00 Operating 
General Fund Accrued Balances Fund               100,000.00 Operating 
General Fund Police Pension Fund               455,000.00 Operating 
General Fund Fire Pension Fund               575,000.00 Operating 
General Fund General Bond Retirement Fund               650,000.00 Debt Service 
General Fund Rec Capital Improvement Fund               865,000.00 Operating 
General Fund Storm Sewer and Drainage Fund                   8,850.00 Operating 
General Fund Improvement Holding Fund                      810.00 Operating 
General Fund Storm Sewer and Drainage Fund               223,000.00 Advance 
General Fund FEMA Fund                  84,075.00 Advance 
Law Enforcement Fund General Fund                 12,793.00 Operating 
FEMA Fund General Fund                 84,075.00 Advance 

(Repayment) 
YMCA Special Revenue Fund General Bond Retirement Fund               346,700.00 Debt Service 
Future Capital Improvement Fund General Bond Retirement Fund               209,837.00 Debt Service 
Storm Sewer and Drainage Fund General Fund               223,000.00 Advance 

(Repayment) 
Fire Capital Improvement Fund General Bond Retirement Fund               228,575.00 Debt Service 
Sprague Road Reconstruction Fund General Bond Retirement Fund                 17,887.00 Debt Service 
Wastewater Treatment Fund Issue 1 – Sprague Road Fund                   3,137.00 Operating 
Improvement Holding Fund General Fund                   4,348.00 Operating 
Improvement Holding Fund Building Construction Bond 

Fund 
                  5,000.00 Operating 

Building Construction Bond Fund General Fund                      905.00 Operating 
 
Section 3.  A copy of this Ordinance shall be submitted by the Director of Finance to the Auditor of Cuyahoga 
County, Ohio and upon certification by said Auditor as required by law, the Director of Finance of this City is 
hereby authorized to draw her warrants upon the City Treasury for payment of any certification and vouchers 
therefore approved by the proper officers authorized by law to approve the same, or an Ordinance or 
Resolution of the Council to make such expenditures; provided, however, that no warrants shall be drawn or 
paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authority of and in accordance with the law or the 
Ordinances of this Council. 
 
Section 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 



Ordinance No. 23-127 
Page 2 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of a majority of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



1014110-41102 General Fund #101 Police Personal Service (1,500)$                A 5,027,589$            Offset - Contractual Service

1014110-42152 General Fund #101 Police Contractual Service 1,500$                  A 403,988$               Monies Requested for Training Expenditures

1014140-42207 General Fund #101 Fire Contractual Service (10,000)$              B 397,700$               Offset - Supply & Materials

1014140-42219 General Fund #101 Fire Contractual Service (5,000)$                B 397,700$               Offset - Supply & Materials

1014140-42247 General Fund #101 Fire Contractual Service (5,000)$                B 397,700$               Offset - Supply & Materials

1014140-43346 General Fund #101 Fire Supply & Materials 20,000$               B 172,700$               Monies requested by Chief Chegan to Purchase Turnout Gear

1014320-42217 General Fund #101 Parks and Recreation Contractual Service 7,500$                  C 174,600$               Monies needed for Winterization of Splash Pad 

1014795-43387 General Fund #101 General Government Supply & Materials (7,500)$                C 274,250$               Offset - Contractual Service - Parks & Recreation

1014795-49431 General Fund #101 General Government Transfer-Out 750,000$             D 5,566,810$            
Transfer to Rec Capital Improvement Fund #431 - Monies to be Used Towards Tennis Court Project 

(Expenditure Being Offset by Actual January to October 2023 Income tax Receipts)

1014795-49763 General Fund #101 General Government Transfer-Out 810$                     E 5,566,810$            
Transfer to Improvement Holding Fund #763 (Will be presented as separate council authorization to 

process transfer).

1014795-49209 General Fund #101 General Government Transfer-Out (50,000)$              F 5,566,810$            Offset - Transfer needed for Rec Capital Improvement due to fund balance

1014795-49431 General Fund #101 General Government Transfer-Out 50,000$               F 5,566,810$            Transfer needed for Rec Capital Improvement due to fund balance

2084110-44374 Law Enforcement Trust Fund #208 Police Capital Outlay 40,000$               G 61,700$                 
Purchase Undercover vehicle for police officer assigned to HIDTA (HIDTA To partially reimburse 

purchase over three years) - Estimated Costs for Budget Amendment

2094140-41102 EMS Levy Fund #209 Fire Personal Service (15,000)$              H 4,016,000$            Offset - Contractual Services

2094140-42245 EMS Levy Fund #209 Fire Contractual Services 15,000$               H 97,150$                 
Additional Monies Requested for Vehicle Maintenance Contractual Services Acct #2094140-42245 - 

Due to Additional Vehicle Repair Costs (Greater than Budget)

2114620-42213 SCMR Fund #211 SCMR Contractual Services (16,300)$              I 122,250$               Offset Capital

2114620-44382 SCMR Fund #211 SCMR Capital Outlay 16,300$               I 38,400$                 Purchase New Enclosed Concrete Trailer (Replace 2002 Cargo Pro Enclosed Trailer)

2114620-43327 SCMR Fund #211 SCMR Supply & Materials (5,000)$                J 634,500$               Offset Capital

2114620-44382 SCMR Fund #211 SCMR Capital Outlay 5,000$                  J 38,400$                 Purchase New Scanner for Mechanics

4314320-44420 Rec Capital Improvement #431 Parks & Recreation Capital Outlay 750,000$             K 1,075,000$            City Share of Monies for the Tennis Court Improvement Project (Including Upgraded Lighting)

4344140-42217 Fire Capital Improvement #434 Fire Contractual Services 5,000$                  L 50,000$                 
Monies needed for EMS Billing Fees (MediCount).  Since EMS Receipts are greater than budgeted, 

fees are also increased.  Offset of Revenue (EMS Billing Acct #4343-34111 based on Actual January 

to October 2023 Receipts), so net effect to Fire Capital Improvement Fund #434 will be zero.

7634795-49101 Improvement Holding Fund #763 General Government Transfer Out 4,348$                  M 9,348$                   
Transfer to General Fund #101 (Will be presented as separate council authorization to process 

transfer).

7634795-49600 Improvement Holding Fund #763 General Government Transfer Out 2,000$                  N 9,348$                   
Transfer to Building Construction Bond Fund #766 (Will be presented as separate council 

authorization to process transfer).

City of North Royalton

2023 Budget Amendment Detail - Proposed Budget Amendment 11/08/2023 - Council Meeting

Page 1



City of North Royalton

2023 Budget Amendment Detail - Proposed Budget Amendment 11/08/2023 - Council Meeting

1013-31201 General Fund #101 Income Tax 750,000$             
Increase Based on Actual January to October 2023 Receipts.  Will be used to Offset Transfer from 

General Fund #101 to Rec Capital Improvement Fund (#431) for Tennis Court Project

1013-39131 General Fund #101 Transfer In 4,348$                  
Transfer from Improvement Holding Fund (#763) - Will be presented as separate council 

authorization to process transfer.

2093-39131 EMS Levy Fund #209 Transfer In (50,000)$              Offset - Transfer needed for Rec Capital Improvement due to fund balance

4313-39131 Rec Capital Improvement Fund #431 Transfer In 50,000$               Transfer needed for Rec Capital Improvement due to fund balance

4313-39131 Rec Capital Improvement Fund #431 Transfer In 750,000$             Transfer In from General Fund #101 (Monies to be Used Toward Tennis Court Project)

4343-34111 Fire Capital Improvement #434 Fire/EMS Fees 5,000$                  Increase based on Actual January to October 2023 Receipts.  Will be used to offset Professional 

Services (MediCount) expenditures - Budget Increase - Net Zero ($0.00) effect to the 2023 Budget.

7633-39131 Improvement Holding Fund #763 Transfer In 810$                     
Transfer from General Fund (#101) - Will be presented as separate council authorization to process 

transfer.

7663-39131 Building Construction Bond Fund #766 Transfer In 2,000$                  
Transfer from Improvement Holding Fund (#763) - Will be presented as separate council 

authorization to process transfer.

Increase in Appropriations (Certificate of Estimated Resources)

Page 2



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

GENERAL FUND

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Personal Service 5,089,463.00                         (25,000.00)            (21,374.00)            (14,000.00)            (1,500.00)                A 5,027,589.00          

Contractual Services 358,038.00                            12,000.00               2,200.00                 5,250.00                25,000.00             1,500.00                 A 403,988.00             

Supply & Materials 249,720.00                            (12,000.00)              (2,000.00)              4,709.00                14,000.00             254,429.00             

Capital Outlay 30,000.00                               (2,200.00)                27,800.00                

Debt Service 147,000.00                            147,000.00             

Total Police Department 5,874,221.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        (21,750.00)          8,335.00             -                      -                      -                      -                       5,860,806.00        

ANIMAL CONTROL

Personal Service 180,620.00                            180,620.00             

Contractual Services 5,215.00                                 400.00                     5,615.00                  

Supply & Materials 6,763.00                                 (400.00)                   6,363.00                  

Capital Outlay 2,200.00                                 2,200.00                  

Total Animal Control Department 194,798.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       194,798.00           

FIRE DEPARTMENT

Personal Service 521,655.00                            521,655.00             

Contractual Services 420,200.00                            (2,500.00)              (20,000.00)             B 397,700.00             

Supply & Materials 152,700.00                            20,000.00               B 172,700.00             

Capital Outlay 8,000.00                                 2,500.00                10,500.00                

Total Fire Department 1,102,555.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,102,555.00        

POLICE AND FIRE COMMUNICATIONS

Personal Service 489,980.00                            14,000.00             503,980.00             

Contractual Services 813,000.00                            813,000.00             

Supply & Materials 4,933.00                                 4,933.00                  

Capital Outlay 9,500.00                                 9,500.00                  

Total Police & Fire Comm 1,317,413.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        14,000.00           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,331,413.00        

STREET LIGHTING

Contractual Services 115,500.00                            -                            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           115,500.00             

Total Street Lighting 115,500.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       115,500.00           

-                                           

CEMETERY DEPARTMENT

Contractual Services 32,300.00                               2,640.00                 34,940.00                

Supply & Materials 228,600.00                            6,725.00                235,325.00             

Capital Outlay 2,000.00                                 2,000.00                  

Total Cemetery Department 262,900.00                        -                         -                        2,640.00               -                        -                        -                      -                      6,725.00             -                      -                      -                       272,265.00           

PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT

Personal Service 686,365.00                            45,000.00             731,365.00             

Contractual Services 153,600.00                            5,000.00                8,500.00                7,500.00                 C 174,600.00             

Supply & Materials 147,700.00                            2,500.00                 15,000.00             165,200.00             

Capital Outlay 43,375.00                               5,355.00                 -                            34,000.00               8,500.00                10,000.00             101,230.00             

Total Parks & Recreation Department 1,031,040.00                     -                         5,355.00               -                        -                        36,500.00             8,500.00             -                      30,000.00           45,000.00           8,500.00             7,500.00               1,172,395.00        

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

1 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

PLANNING COMMISION

Personal Service 93,575.00                               12,000.00             105,575.00             

Contractual Services 14,600.00                               14,600.00                

Supply & Materials 1,000.00                                 1,000.00                  

Total Planning Commission 109,175.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      12,000.00           -                      -                       121,175.00           

BOARD OF ZONING

Personal Service 2,935.00                                 2,935.00                  

Contractual Services 3,500.00                                 3,500.00                  

Supply & Materials 1,200.00                                 1,200.00                  

Total Board of Zoning 7,635.00                            -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       7,635.00               

BUILDING DEPARTMENT

Personal Service 855,520.00                            11,000.00             866,520.00             

Contractual Services 90,100.00                               90,100.00                

Supply & Materials 17,500.00                               17,500.00                

Capital Outlay 18,500.00                               18,500.00                

Total Building Department 981,620.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        11,000.00           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       992,620.00           

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

Personal Service 176,299.00                            176,299.00             

Contractual Services 100,900.00                            100,900.00             

Supply & Materials 3,750.00                                 3,750.00                  

Capital Outlay -                                           -                            

Total Community Development 280,949.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       280,949.00           

RUBBISH COLLECTION

Contractual Services 1,850,000.00                         -                            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           1,850,000.00          

Total Rubbish Collection 1,850,000.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,850,000.00        

SERVICE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

Contractual Services 88,100.00                               -                           88,100.00                

Supply & Materials 33,000.00                               33,000.00                

Capital Outlay 35,000.00                               35,000.00                

Total Service Bldg. & Grounds 156,100.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       156,100.00           

MAYOR'S OFFICE

Personal Service 284,230.00                            284,230.00             

Contractual Services 35,000.00                               10,000.00             45,000.00                

Supply & Materials 2,600.00                                 500.00                   3,100.00                  

Capital Outlay 3,500.00                                 3,500.00                  

Total Mayor's Office 325,330.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      10,500.00           -                      -                      -                       335,830.00           

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Personal Service 494,915.00                            (14,500.00)            480,415.00             

Contractual Services 134,120.00                            14,500.00             148,620.00             

Supply & Materials 2,150.00                                 2,150.00                  

Capital Outlay 10,500.00                               (3,000.00)              7,500.00                  

Total Finance Department 641,685.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      (3,000.00)            -                       638,685.00           

2 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

LEGAL ADMINISTRATION

Personal Service 455,110.00                            16,750.00             471,860.00             

Contractual Services 143,300.00                            143,300.00             

Supply & Materials 10,000.00                               10,000.00                

Capital Outlay 6,500.00                                 6,500.00                  

Total Legal Administration 614,910.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      16,750.00           -                      -                      -                       631,660.00           

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

Personal Service 102,890.00                            102,890.00             

Contractual Services 133,600.00                            50,000.00               183,600.00             

Supply & Materials 4,250.00                                 1,000.00                5,250.00                  

Capital Outlay 8,000.00                                 6,500.00                14,500.00                

Total Engineering 248,740.00                        -                         -                        -                        50,000.00             -                        -                      7,500.00             -                      -                      -                      -                       306,240.00           

LEGISLATIVE

Personal Service 352,855.00                            352,855.00             

Contractual Services 89,430.00                               89,430.00                

Supply & Materials 13,500.00                               (2,500.00)              11,000.00                

Capital Outlay 2,500.00                                 2,500.00                5,000.00                  

Total Legislative Activity 458,285.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       458,285.00           

MAYOR'S COURT

Personal Service 218,965.00                            218,965.00             

Contractual Services 57,440.00                               57,440.00                

Supply & Materials 1,100.00                                 1,100.00                  

Total Mayor's Court 277,505.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       277,505.00           

CIVIL SERVICE

Personal Service 5,140.00                                 5,140.00                  

Contractual Services 22,300.00                               22,300.00                

Supply & Materials 100.00                                     100.00                     

Total Civil Service 27,540.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       27,540.00             

CITY HALL BUILDING

Personal Service 299,815.00                            (5,355.00)                (8,500.00)              (7,500.00)              278,460.00             

Contractual Services 190,550.00                            12,500.00             203,050.00             

Supply & Materials 23,350.00                               23,350.00                

Capital Outlay 35,000.00                               45,000.00             80,000.00                

Total City Hall Building 548,715.00                        -                         (5,355.00)              -                        -                        -                        (8,500.00)            (7,500.00)            45,000.00           12,500.00           -                      -                       584,860.00           

OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Personal Services 7,500.00                                 7,500.00                  

Contractual Services 120,000.00                            120,000.00             

Supply & Materials 257,250.00                            30,000.00                 (5,500.00)              (7,500.00)                C 274,250.00             

Transfers-Out 4,627,050.00                         65,000.00               123,950.00           750,810.00            D,E,F 5,566,810.00          

Advances-Out -                                           223,000.00             79,650.00             4,425.00                307,075.00             

Total - Other General Government 5,011,800.00                     30,000.00              65,000.00             223,000.00           -                        -                        -                      -                      203,600.00         -                      (1,075.00)            743,310.00           6,275,635.00        

TOTAL - GENERAL FUND 21,438,416.00                   30,000.00              65,000.00             225,640.00           50,000.00             36,500.00             3,250.00             8,335.00             312,575.00         69,500.00           4,425.00             750,810.00           22,994,451.00      

3 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

ENFORCEMENT AND EDUCATIONAL FUND #205

Personal Service 30,000.00                               30,000.00                

Supply & Materials 6,000.00                                 6,000.00                  

Total Enforcement & Education Fund 36,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       36,000.00             

DRUG LAW ENFORCEMENT FUND #206

Supply & Materials 200.00                                     200.00                     

Capital Outlay -                                           6,500.00                 6,500.00                  

Total Drug Law Enforcement Fund 200.00                               -                         -                        -                        6,500.00               -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       6,700.00               

POLICE FACILITY OPERATING FUND #207

Personal Service 1,128,900.00                         1,128,900.00          

Contractual Services 23,800.00                               5,000.00                   28,800.00                

Supply & Materials 80,050.00                               80,050.00                

Capital Outlay 7,000.00                                 7,000.00                  

Total Police Facility Operating Fund 1,239,750.00                     5,000.00                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,244,750.00        

LAW ENFORCEMENT TRUST FUND #208

Personal Service -                                           15,000.00               15,000.00             30,000.00                

Contractual Service 1,500.00                                 15,000.00               800.00                   17,300.00                

Supply & Materials 6,050.00                                 6,050.00                  

Capital Outlay 37,500.00                               (15,000.00)              (800.00)                  40,000.00               G 61,700.00                

Transfer Out -                                           12,793.00               12,793.00                

Total Law Enforcement Trust Fund 45,050.00                          -                         27,793.00             -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      15,000.00           -                      -                      40,000.00             127,843.00           

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE LEVY FUND #209

Personal Service 4,031,000.00                         (15,000.00)             H 4,016,000.00          

Contractual Services 78,150.00                               4,000.00                15,000.00               H 97,150.00                

Supply & Materials 50,500.00                               (4,000.00)              46,500.00                

Total EMS Levy Fund 4,159,650.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       4,159,650.00        

MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FUND #210

Street Repair 225,000.00                            225,000.00             

Total Motor Vehicle License Fund 225,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       225,000.00           

STREET CONSTRUCTION,  MAINTENANCE, & REPAIR FUND #211 

Signals & Signs

Contractual Services 70,000.00                               70,000.00                

Supply & Materials 25,000.00                               25,000.00                

95,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       95,000.00             

Street Reconstruction

Contractual Service 100,000.00                            (80,000.00)            20,000.00                

Capital Outlay 1,425,000.00                         (500,000.00)           50,000.00             235,000.00           1,210,000.00          

1,525,000.00                     -                         -                        -                        (500,000.00)          -                        -                      50,000.00           155,000.00         -                      -                      -                       1,230,000.00        

4 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

Street Construction, Maintenance & Repair

Personal Service 2,141,465.00                         35,000.00             2,176,465.00          

Contractual Services 138,550.00                            (16,300.00)             I 122,250.00             

Supply & Materials 689,500.00                            (50,000.00)            (5,000.00)                J 634,500.00             

Capital Outlay 10,000.00                               7,100.00                21,300.00               I,J 38,400.00                

Transfer Out -                                           -                            

-                            

2,979,515.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        7,100.00             (50,000.00)          35,000.00           -                      -                      -                       2,971,615.00        

Snow Removal

Personal Service 80,000.00                               80,000.00                

Contractual Services 30,000.00                               30,000.00                

Supply & Materials 459,000.00                            459,000.00             

Capital Outlay -                                           -                            

569,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       569,000.00           

Total SCMR Fund #211 5,168,515.00                     -                         -                        -                        (500,000.00)          -                        7,100.00             -                      190,000.00         -                      -                      -                       4,865,615.00        

STATE HIGHWAY FUND #212

Traffic Signals & Marking

Contractual Services 25,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       25,000.00             

Street Maintenance & Repair

Operating Supplies 30,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       30,000.00             

Snow & Ice Removal

Supply & Materials 70,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       70,000.00             

Total State Highway Fund 125,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       125,000.00           

CITY INCOME TAX FUND #213

Contractual Services 725,000.00                            -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           725,000.00             

Total City Income Tax Fund 725,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       725,000.00           

POLICE LEVY FUND #215

Personal Services 1,030,000.00                         1,030,000.00          

Contractual Services 4,000.00                                 5,500.00                9,500.00                  

Supply & Materials 2,500.00                                 2,500.00                  

Capital Outlay 362,325.00                            (5,500.00)              356,825.00             

Total Police Levy Fund 1,398,825.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,398,825.00        

FIRE LEVY FUND #216

Personal Service 980,000.00                            980,000.00             

Total Fire Levy Fund 980,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       980,000.00           

RECYCLING GRANT FUND #217

Contractual Services 6,000.00                                 6,000.00                  

Total Recycling Grant Fund 6,000.00                            -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       6,000.00               

5 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

FEMA Grant Fund #218

Contractual Services -                                           79,650.00             4,425.00                84,075.00                

Advance Out -                                           79,650.00             4,425.00                84,075.00                

Total FEMA Grant Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      159,300.00         -                      8,850.00             -                       168,150.00           

OFFICE ON AGING FUND #219

Personal Services 85,720.00                               85,720.00                

Contractual Services 58,300.00                               (35,000.00)            23,300.00                

Supply & Materials 7,198.00                                 (3,000.00)              4,198.00                  

Capital Outlay 180,316.00                            (175,500.00)          4,816.00                  

Total Office on Aging Fund 331,534.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      (213,500.00)        -                      -                      -                       118,034.00           

NOPEC GRANT FUND #221

Contractual Services -                                           -                            

Capital Outlay 60,000.00                               5,523.00                 40,500.00             106,023.00             

Total NOPEC Grant Fund 60,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        5,523.00               -                      -                      40,500.00           -                      -                      -                       106,023.00             

COURT COMPUTER FUND #236

Contractual Services 5,000.00                                 5,000.00                  

Operating Supplies 5,000.00                                 (5,000.00)                -                            

Capital Outlay -                                           7,500.00                   5,000.00                 12,500.00                

Total Court Computer Fund 10,000.00                          7,500.00                -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       17,500.00             

COMMUNITY DIVERSION PROGRAM FUND #237

Personal Services 5,500.00                                 5,000.00                10,500.00                

Contractual Services 2,000.00                                 2,000.00                  

Operating Supplies 450.00                                     450.00                     

Capital Outlay -                            

Total Community Diversion Program Fund 7,950.00                            -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      5,000.00             -                      -                      -                      -                       12,950.00             

ENTERPTISE ZONE FUND #239

Contractual Services 15,000.00                               15,000.00                

Total Enterprise Zone Fund 15,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       15,000.00             

YMCA SPECIAL REVENUE FUND #249

Transfers-Out 346,700.00                            346,700.00             

Total YMCA Special Revenue Fund 346,700.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       346,700.00           

LOCAL CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND #252

Personal Service -                                           -                            

Operating Supplies -                                           -                             -                            

Total Local Coronavirus Relief Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

ARPA FEDERAL FUND #254

Personal Service -                                           -                             -                            -                            

Contractual Services -                                           -                             -                            -                            

Capital Outlay -                                           -                             -                            -                            -                            

Total Local Coronavirus Relief Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

6 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

ACCRUED BALANCES FUND #260

Personal Service 150,000.00                            -                            100,000.00           250,000.00             

Total Accrued Balances Fund 150,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      100,000.00         -                      -                      -                       250,000.00           

POLICE PENSION FUND #261

Personal Service 792,671.00                            -                            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           792,671.00             

Total Police Pension Fund 792,671.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       792,671.00           

FIRE PENSION FUND  #262

Personal Service 892,678.00                            -                            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           892,678.00             

Total Fire Pension Fund 892,678.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       892,678.00           

GENERAL BOND RETIREMENT FUND #321

Contractual Services -                                           -                            

Operating Supplies -                                           -                            

Debt Service - Interest 479,166.00                            479,166.00             

Debt Service - Principal 1,382,528.00                         1,382,528.00          

Total General Bond Retirement Fund 1,861,694.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,861,694.00        

SPECIAL ASSESSMENT FUND #341

Contractual Service 2,000.00                                 2,000.00                  

Operating Supplies -                                           -                            

Debt Service 140,163.00                            140,163.00             

Total Special Assessment Fund 142,163.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       142,163.00           

SERVICE CAPITAL FUND #430

Capital Outlay -                                           -                            

Debt Service -                                           -                            

Total Service Capital Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #431

Contractual Services -                                           40,000.00               40,000.00                

Capital Outlay 300,000.00                            25,000.00               750,000.00            K 1,075,000.00          

Total Rec Capital Improvement Fund 300,000.00                        -                         65,000.00             -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      750,000.00           1,115,000.00        

FUTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #432

Professional Services -                                           -                            

Capital Outlay 500,000.00                            (500,000.00)          -                            

Transfers-Out 209,837.00                            209,837.00             

Total Future Capital Improvement Fund 709,837.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      (500,000.00)        -                      -                      -                       209,837.00           

STORM AND SEWER DRAINAGE FUND #433

Contractual Services 68,000.00                               173,000.00             8,850.00                249,850.00             

Capital Outlay 208,000.00                            117,150.00              50,000.00               11,004.00               386,154.00             

Advance Out -                                           223,000.00             223,000.00             

Total Storm & Sewer Drainage Fund 276,000.00                        117,150.00            -                        446,000.00           -                        11,004.00             -                      -                      8,850.00             -                      -                      -                       859,004.00           

7 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

FIRE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #434

Contractual Service -                                           45,000.00               5,000.00                 L 50,000.00                

Operating Supplies -                                           -                            

Capital Outlay 432,000.00                            432,000.00             

Debt Service 107,813.00                            107,813.00             

Transfer Out 228,575.00                            228,575.00             

Advance Out -                                           -                            

Total Fire Capital Improvement Fund 768,388.00                        -                         -                        45,000.00             -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000.00               818,388.00           

YMCA CAPITAL RESERVE FUND #437

Contractual Services 34,000.00                               34,000.00                

Capital Outlay 30,000.00                               30,000.00                

Total YMCA Capital Imp Fund 64,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       64,000.00             

EXCESSIVE LOAD FUND #444

Contractual Services -                                           -                            

Capital Outlay -                                           -                            -                            

Total Wallings Road Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

WATER MAIN FUND #445

Contractual Services 15,000.00                               15,000.00                

Operating Supplies -                                           -                            

Capital Outlay -                                           -                            

Total Water Main Fund 15,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       15,000.00             

YMCA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND #449

Contractual Services -                                           -                            -                            -                          -                          -                          -                          -                          -                           -                            

Total YMCA Capital Imp Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

ISSUE 1 - SPRAGUE ROAD FUND #451

Transfer Out 17,887.00                               17,887.00                

Total Issue 1 - Sprague Rd. Fund 17,887.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       17,887.00             

TRADITIONS AT ROYALTON PLACE TIF #465

Capital Outlay 250,000.00                            126,215.00             200,000.00           576,215.00             

Total Traditions at Royalton Place TIF#465 250,000.00                        -                         126,215.00           -                        -                        -                        200,000.00         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       576,215.00           

OMNI SLF North Royalton LLC TIF #466

Capital Outlay 250,000.00                            (250,000.00)          -                            

Total OMNI SLF North Royalton LLC TIF 250,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      (250,000.00)        -                       -                        

8 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FUND #551

Sanitary Sewer Treatment

Personal Services 1,469,980.00                         1,469,980.00          

Contractual Services 2,802,150.00                         2,802,150.00          

Supply & Materials 657,800.00                            657,800.00             

Capital Outlay 25,000.00                               25,000.00                

Transfer Out -                                           3,137.00                3,137.00                  

Total Wastewater Treatment Fund 4,954,930.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        3,137.00             -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       4,958,067.00        

WASTEWATER MAINTENANCE FUND #552

Storm Sewer & Drainage Maintenance

Personal Service 732,220.00                            732,220.00             

Contractual Services 332,100.00                            332,100.00             

Supply & Materials 177,500.00                            177,500.00             

Capital Outlay 110,000.00                            110,000.00             

Advance Out -                            

Total Stormwater & Drainage 1,351,820.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,351,820.00        

Wastewater Maintenance

Personal Service 1,299,600.00                         1,299,600.00          

Contractual Services 327,800.00                            327,800.00             

Supply & Materials 252,150.00                            252,150.00             

Capital Outlay 15,000.00                               15,000.00                

Total Wastewater Maintenance 1,894,550.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,894,550.00        

Total WW Maintenance Fund 3,246,370.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       3,246,370.00        

WASTEWATER DEBT SERVICE FUND #553

Debt Service 1,250,251.00                         67,947.00             1,318,198.00          

Total WW Debt Service Fund 1,250,251.00                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        67,947.00           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       1,318,198.00        

WASTEWATER REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT FUND #555

Capital Outlay 505,000.00                            505,000.00             

Transfers-Out -                                           -                             -                            

Total WW Repair & Replacem't 505,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       505,000.00           

OHIO GOVERNMENT BENEFIT COOPERATIVE FUND #710

Personal Services -                                           -                            

Contractual Service -                                           -                            

Other Operating -                                           -                            

Transfer-Out -                            

Total OGBC Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

IMPROVEMENT HOLDING FUND #763

Contractual Service 10,000.00             10,000.00                

Refunds 85,000.00                               160,235.00           245,235.00             

Transfer Out 3,000.00                6,348.00                 M,N 9,348.00                  

Total Improvement Holding Fund 85,000.00                          -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        13,000.00           -                      160,235.00         -                      -                      6,348.00               264,583.00           

9 of 10



Exhibit A

Original Appropriations Amend #1 Amend #2 Amend #3 Amend #4 Amend #5 Amend #6 Amend #7 Amend #8 Amend #9 Amend #10 Proposed Total 

Per Ordinance# Ord #23-04 Ord #23-12 Ord #23-23 Ord #23-36 Ord #23-47 Ord #23-63 Ord #23-82 Ord #23-94 Ord #23-110 Ord #23-119 Amendment 2023

2022-181 January 17, 2023 February 7, 2023 February 21, 2023 March 21, 2023 April 18, 2023 June 6, 2023 July 18, 2023  Sept. 5, 2023 Sept. 19, 2023 Oct. 17, 2023 Nov. 8, 2023 Appropriations

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON

2023 Amending Budget Ordinance

OHIO BOARD OF BUILDING STANDARDS FUND #764

Other 5,500.00                                 (905.00)                  4,595.00                  

Transfer Out -                                           905.00                   905.00                     

Total OBBS Fund 5,500.00                            -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       5,500.00               

BUILDING CONSTRUCTION BOND FUND #766

Other 150,000.00                            150,000.00             

Transfer Out -                            

Total Bldg. Construction Bond Fund 150,000.00                        -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       150,000.00           

OFFICE ON AGING DEPOSITS FUND #768

Other -                                           -                            

Total Office on Aging Deposits Fund -                                     -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       -                        

UNCLAIMED FUNDS #769

Other 500.00                                     500.00                     

Total Unclaimed Funds 500.00                               -                         -                        -                        -                        -                        -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                       500.00                  

FUND TOTALS 53,006,459.00                   159,650.00            284,008.00           716,640.00           (443,500.00)          53,027.00             294,434.00         13,335.00           272,960.00         69,500.00           (236,725.00)        1,552,158.00        55,741,946.00      

10 of 10



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-128 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE FOR THE RECTIFICATION OF CERTAIN MINOR DEPOSITS AND PAYMENTS 
MISAPPLIED DURING PRIOR FISCAL YEARS AND DETERMINED BY THE FINANCE, 

ENGINEERING, AND BUILDING DEPARTMENTS TO HAVE BEEN MADE IN ERROR AND FOR THE 
CORRECTION THEREOF, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: It is the obligation of the members of the Finance Department to reconcile amounts collected 

for deposits in all funds. During an internal audit, it was determined that deposits in the 
Improvement Holding Fund (#763) and related expenses were not properly processed by the 
Building and Engineering Departments for the escrow funds; and  

 
WHEREAS: The internal audit of transactions in the Improvement Holding Fund (#763) has discovered 

that twelve (12) monetary payments for engineering review fees for lot splits/consolidations 
from various contractors in the amounts of $180.00, $180.00, $225.00, $450.00, $312.50, 
$450.00, $450.00, $300.00, $300.00, $500.00, $500.00 and $500.00, totaling $4,347.50, were 
paid incorrectly from the General Fund (#101) instead of the Improvement Holding Fund 
(#763), and even though the amounts appear to be immaterial, the amounts should be 
corrected for purposes of record; and 

 
WHEREAS: The internal audit of transactions in the Improvement Holding Fund (#763) has discovered 

three (3) monetary deposits of funds from various contractors or property owners in the 
amounts of $9.90, $750.00, and $50.00, totaling $809.90, were deposited incorrectly to the 
General Fund (#101) instead of the Improvement Holding Fund (#763), and even though the 
amounts appear to be immaterial, the amounts should be corrected for purposes of record; and 

 
WHEREAS: The internal audit of transactions in the Improvement Holding Fund (#763) unveiled the initial 

deposit of $2,000.00 was submitted to the Finance Department by the Building Department to 
be deposited into the Improvement Holding Fund (#763), and should have been deposited to 
the Building Construction Bond Fund (#766). Even though the appropriate amount was 
recorded, the deposit should be corrected for purposes of record to the correct fund; and 

 
WHEREAS: The Finance Director desires to see that the record accurately reflects the correct state of 

affairs and that Council authorize the rectification; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council desires to authorize this corrective measure. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  The Finance Director is authorized and directed to recognize the following deposits as having been 
made incorrectly and is directed to correctly apply those deposits as set forth herein: 
 
• + $ 4,347.50 – Acct #1013-39131 – Transfer-In 
• - ($ 4,347.50) – Acct#7634795-49101 – Transfer-Out—General Fund 
•  
• + $ 809.90 - Acct#7633-39131 – Transfer-In 
• - ($ 809.90) - Acct#1014795-49763 – Transfer-Out – Improvement Holding Fund 
•  
• + $2,000.00 – Acct #7663-39131 – Transfer-in 
• - ($2,000.00) - Acct#7634795-49600 --Transfer-Out – Building Construction Bond Fund 
 
Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 3.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to see that the record accurately reflects the correct state of affairs and that Council 
authorize the rectification. 
 
  



Ordinance No. 23-128 
Page 2 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



 

Jenny Esarey 
Director of Finance 
 

Date:  October 27, 2023 
 
To:  Mayor Antoskiewicz and Members of City Council 
 
From:  Jenny Esarey, Finance Director 
 
Re:  Request Transfer of Funds 
 

 
While reviewing the activity in the Improvement Holding Fund (#763), we noted twelve (12) instances where deposits 

collected for engineering reviews for lot consolidations and/or lot splits were appropriately deposited in the Improvement 

Holding Fund (#763), but the engineering review fees (Bowen and CT Consultants) were improperly processed 

(expended) from the General Fund (#101).  The engineering review fees processed incorrectly from the General Fund 

(#101) totaled $4,347.50 and are detailed as follows:  

• 09/13/2018 - $180.00 – Richard Bowen & Assoc. 

• 12/13/2018 - $180.00 – Richard Bowen & Assoc. 

• 11/10/2021 - $225.00 – CT Consultants 

• 05/12/2022 - $450.00 – CT Consultants 

• 05/12/2022 - $312.50 – CT Consultants 

• 07/14/2022 - $450.00 – CT Consultants 

• 07/14/2022 - $450.00 – CT Consultants 

• 07/14/2022 - $300.00 – CT Consultants 

• 07/14/2022 - $300.00 – CT Consultants 

• 11/03/2022 - $500.00 – CT Consultants 

• 11/03/2022 - $500.00 – CT Consultants 

• 11/03/2022 - $500.00 – CT Consultants 
o Paid from Acct # 1014740-42217 (General Fund #101 – Professional Services/Consultants) 

 
The above expenses were paid from the General Fund (#101) Engineering Department Professional Services/Consultants 

line item (Acct #1014740-42217), but they should have been processed from the Improvement Holding Fund (#763) 

Professional Services/Consultants Acct #7634795-42217.  

Since the calendar years affected by these expenditures are prior to 2023, these corrections require City Council 

legislative approval as the monies need to be moved from the Improvement Holding Fund (#763) to the General Fund 

(#101) to re-pay the General Fund (#101). 

I am presenting the following fund transfer be authorized by City Council to correct the error of the twelve (12) 

engineering expense payments identified above to ensure the fund balances are accurate: 

• +  $4,347.50   -- Acct # 1013-39131 --   Transfer In 

• – ($4,347.50) --  Acct # 7634795-49101 – Transfer Out – General Fund 
 

The Finance Department has worked with the Engineering Department to ensure all transactions are processed properly 

moving forward. 

 

           City of North Royalton 
                                      Mayor, Larry Antoskiewicz 

 

                                  Finance Department 

                           14600 State Road North Royalton, OH 44133                                 Phone: 440-582-6234 
                                   Email:financedep@northroyalton.org                                              Fax: 440-237-0470             
 



During the same internal review, the finance department uncovered instances where a few deposits for engineering 

reviews for lot consolidations and/or lot splits were deposited into the General Fund (#101) instead of the Improvement 

Holding Fund (#763) in error.   

The engineering expenses, title company expenses, and deposit refunds were properly processed from the Improvement 

Holding Fund (#763), but, as indicated above, the amounts collected were improperly deposited into the General Fund 

(#101).  Following are details of the amounts improperly deposited into the General Fund (#101) totaling $809.90: 

• 11/26/2019 - $9.90 – Ventura 
o Deposited to Acct # 1013-34104 (General Fund – Engineering Fees) 

• 08/07/2020 - $750.00 – Neuendorf 
o Deposited to Account # 1013-34104 (General Fund – Engineering Fees) 

• 03/30/2021 - $50.00 – Vallier Property 
o Deposited to Acct # 1013-34104 (General Fund – Engineering Fees) 

 

Since the calendar years affected for these deposits are prior to 2023, these corrections require City Council legislative 

approval as the monies need to be move from the General Fund (#101) to the Improvement Holding Fund (#763). 

I am presenting the following fund transfer be authorized by City Council to correct the error of the deposit 

receipts identified above to ensure the fund balances are accurate: 

• +  $809.90  –  Acct # 7633-39131 – Transfer In 

• -  ($809.90) –  Acct # 1014795-49763 – Transfer Out – Improvement Holding Fund #763 
 

Finally, during our internal reconciliation of the Improvement Holding Fund (#763), we observed a deposit for $1,000.00 

for residential bonds and a deposit for $1,000.00 for street cash bonds on 3/16/2021.  The description for the residential 

and street bonds indicated the deposit should have been deposited in the Building Construction Bond Fund (#766), but 

the account number provided by the Building Department for deposit incorrectly had an account number in the 

Improvement Holding Fund (#763).  Please note that the bonds were refunded in 2022 from the Building Construction 

Bond Fund (#766).   

To ensure that the Building Construction Bond Fund (#766) has the correct balance, I am also presenting the 

following fund transfer be authorized by City Council to correct the error of the two (2) construction bond 

deposits identified above: 

• + $2,000.00   -- Acct # 7663-39131  – Transfer-In 

• -($2,000.00)  -- Acct #7634795-49600 – Transfer Out – Bldg. Construction Bond 
 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions, or if you would like to discuss further. 

 

Thank you, 

Jenny 

 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-129 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A COMMUNITY COST-SHARE 
AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT FOR THE ROYALTON 

ROAD EROSION PROJECT, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
 
WHEREAS: The District, as a component of implementing a regional stormwater management program, 

manages a financial account termed the “Community Cost-Share Account” that is for the 
aggregation and dissemination of funds derived from revenues collected from the Stormwater 
Fee; and  

 
WHEREAS: The purpose of the Community Cost-Share Account is to provide funding to assist the City 

with District-approved projects through the Community Cost-Share Program; and 
 
WHEREAS: The Community Cost-Share Program funds are used for construction, operation, and 

maintenance of the Local Stormwater System or Regional Stormwater System, including 
administrative costs directly associated with such projects as well as costs related to repair or 
upgrade; and  

 
WHEREAS: The District supports the Community Cost-Share Royalton Road Erosion project (the 

“Project”) as a Community Cost-Share project proposed by the City; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council desires to provide for this authorization. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to enter into a Community Cost-Share Agreement with the 
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District for the Royalton Road Erosion project pursuant to terms and 
conditions approved by the Director of Law and substantially similar to a copy of which is attached hereto as 
Exhibit 1 and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 3.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to enter into a Community Cost-Share Agreement with the Northeast Ohio Regional 
Sewer District to attempt to remedy the conditions there existing. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



1 

 
COMMUNITY COST-SHARE AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN 
THE NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 

AND 
CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON 

 
 This Agreement is made and entered into this _______ day of _________________, 
2023, by and between the Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District (District) acting pursuant to 
Resolution No. 114-13, adopted by the Board of Trustees of the District on May 16, 2013 
(Exhibit “A”), and City of North Royalton (City) acting pursuant to Ordinance/Resolution No. 
____________, adopted on _____________, 20___ (Exhibit “B”). 
 
Recitals 
   
 WHEREAS, the District, as a component of implementing a regional stormwater 
management program, manages a financial account termed the “Community Cost-Share Account” 
that is for the aggregation and dissemination of funds derived from revenues collected from the 
Stormwater Fee; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the purpose of the Community Cost-Share Account is to provide funding to 
assist the City with District-approved projects through the Community Cost-Share Program; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Community Cost-Share Program funds are used for construction, 
operation, and maintenance of the Local Stormwater System or Regional Stormwater System, 
including administrative costs directly associated with such projects as well as costs related to repair 
or upgrade; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the District supports the Community Cost-Share Royalton Road Erosion 
project (the “Project”) as a Community Cost-Share project proposed by the City; and 
 
 NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the payment and the mutual 
promises contained in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 
 
Article 1.0 City Obligations 
 
1.1 The City agrees to perform as follows: 

1.1.1 Complete work as detailed in the District approved Community Cost-Share 
application. (Exhibit “C”) 
 

1.1.2 Complete and submit Progress Reports when submitting Request for Payment as 
needed, or within 30 days of close of the Project, in accordance with the 
Community Cost-Share Program Policy.  
 

1.1.3 Notify the City’s Watershed Team Leader at least 7 business days prior to the 
start of the Project. 



2 

 
1.1.4 Meet with District staff when requested to review the Project status. 

 
1.1.5 Obtain all necessary legal agreements with affected property owners to perform 

the Project and to bind any successor in title to maintain compliance as specified 
in this Agreement between the District and City for the Project.   

 
1.1.6 Comply with all applicable local, state and federal requirements. This may 

include, but is not limited to, U.S. Army Corp of Engineers Section 404, Ohio 
EPA Section 401 water quality certification, and Ohio Department of Natural 
Resources Dam Safety Laws. 
  

1.1.7 If the City fails to maintain the Project in accordance with this Agreement, the 
City shall be liable for the full amount of any Community Cost-Share Program 
funds paid for the Project. Such amount shall be offset against the City 
Community Cost-Share Account. 
 

1.1.8 Submit requests for approval to modify the budget, deadline, deliverables, or 
other components of the Project to the City’s Watershed Team Leader at least 30 
business days prior to the desired date of execution of the modification. 
 

1.1.9 Acknowledge the District on any public advertisement or outreach efforts 
including all publications and signage related to the Project which shall include 
the following disclaimer:   

This project was funded in part or totally through the Northeast Ohio 
Regional Sewer District (NEORSD) Community Cost-Share Program in 
coordination with City, under the provisions of the NEORSD Regional 
Stormwater Management Program. The contents and views, including 
any opinions, findings, or conclusions or recommendations, contained 
in this publication are those of the authors and have not been subject 
to NEORSD review and may not necessarily reflect the views of 
NEORSD, and no official endorsement should be inferred. 

1.1.10 Provide the District the opportunity to have design approval for any signage or 
public education and outreach efforts related to the Project.   
 

1.1.11 Permit the District to photograph the Project and to incorporate the Project into 
the District’s overall public education and outreach efforts for stormwater 
management. 
   

1.2 Failure to meet any of the requirements listed in Article 1.1 may result in termination of 
this Agreement and reimbursement of disbursed funds to the District. 
 
 



3 

Article 2.0 District’s Obligations 
 
2.1  The District agrees to perform as follows:  
 

2.1.1 Allocate $9,250.00 to the City for the Project from the City’s Community Cost-
Share Account. 
 

2.1.2 Provide reimbursement of funds up to $9,250.00 to the City within 60 days of 
receipt of a complete Request for Payment from the City, detailing costs related to 
the Project. 
 

2.1.3 Timely review and approval or disapproval of requests to modify the budget, 
deadline, deliverables, or other components of the Project. 
 

2.1.4 Acknowledge the City in presentations or publications related to the Project.   
 

2.2 The District is not liable for any and all claims, damages, losses, liens, causes of action, 
suits, judgments and expenses of any nature, kind or description, that result from and to the 
extents caused by the acts or omissions of the City, the design professional, and the contractor, 
including all of their officers, owners, principals, subcontractors, employees, and agents. The 
District is not responsible for the accuracy, correctness and reliability of the plans as it is not 
reviewing or approving any plans as to suitability of the design/fitness for a particular purpose. 
 
Article 3.0 Dispute Resolution 
 
3.1 The Parties shall continue the performance of their obligations under this Agreement 

notwithstanding the existence of a dispute.   
 
3.2 The Parties shall first try to resolve the dispute at the level of the designated 

representatives as follows: 
 

District Representative City Representative 
Watershed Team Leader  
 
 

City Engineer  

 
 If the Parties are unable to resolve the dispute at that level within ten (10) working days, 

the Parties shall escalate the dispute to the following level to resolve the dispute:  
 

District Representative City Representative 
Director of Watershed Programs Mayor 

 
 

 
3.3 If the Parties remain unable to resolve the dispute within an additional ten (10) working 



4 

days, the Parties shall proceed to mediation upon request by either party. The mediator 
shall review all documents and written statements, in order to accurately and effectively 
resolve the dispute. The mediator shall call a meeting between the Parties within ten (10) 
working days after mediator appointment, which meeting shall be attended by at least the 
respective representatives listed in paragraph 3.02 above. The Parties shall attempt in 
good faith to resolve the dispute. The Parties agree to follow the Uniform Mediation Act, 
Chapter 2710 of the Ohio Revised Code. The Parties shall share the cost of the mediator 
equally. 

 
3.4 Such mediation shall be non-binding between the Parties and, to the extent permitted by 

law, shall be kept confidential. If the dispute is resolved and settled through the mediation 
process, the decision will be implemented by a written agreement signed by both Parties. 
If the dispute is unable to be resolved through mediation, the Parties agree to submit the 
dispute to the appropriate jurisdiction as per Article 4, Remedies, below. 

 
Article 4 Remedies 
 
4.1 The Parties agree that, after exhausting the dispute resolution process outlined above, all 

claims, counter-claims, disputes and other matters in question between the Parties arising 
out of or relating to this Agreement, or the breach thereof, will be decided at law. This 
Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted according to the laws of the State of 
Ohio. 

 
Article 5 Counterpart Signatures 
 
5.1 This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 

original, but which counterparts when taken together shall constitute one Agreement. 
 
Article 6 Governing Law   
 
6.1 The terms and provisions of this Agreement shall be construed under and governed by the 

laws of Ohio (to which all Parties hereto consent to venue and jurisdiction). 
 
Article 7 Disclaimer of Joint Venture 
 
7.1 This Agreement is not intended to create a joint venture, partnership or agency 

relationship between the Parties, and such joint venture, partnership, or agency 
relationship is specifically hereby disclaimed. 

 
Article 8 Authority to Execute  
 
8.1 Each person executing this Agreement represents and warrants that it is duly authorized 

to execute this Agreement by the party on whose behalf it is so executing. 
 
 



5 

 
Article 9 Exhibits   
 
The following exhibits are attached hereto and incorporated herein: 
 

Exhibit “A” – District Resolution 
Exhibit “B” – City Ordinance/Resolution 
Exhibit “C” – District-Approved Community Cost Share Application 
 
[signatures on the following page] 

  



6 

The parties have executed this Agreement on the day and year first above written. 
 

   NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT 
           
   BY:_______________________________________ 
    Kyle Dreyfuss-Wells 
    Chief Executive Officer 
 
   AND 
 
   BY:______________________________________ 
    Darnell Brown, President 
    Board of Trustees 
 
      

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON  
    
   By: _____________________________________ 
 
   Title: ____________________________________ 
 
    
 
 
The Legal Form and Correctness of this 
Instrument is hereby Approved: 
 
CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON 
 
______________________________ 
Assistant/Director of Law 
 
 
This Instrument Prepared By: 
 
______________________________ 
Anka M. Davis 
Assistant General Counsel  
Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 
 
Each party agrees that this Agreement may be executed and distributed for signatures via email, and that 
the emailed signatures affixed by both parties to this Agreement shall have the same legal effect as if such 
signatures were in their originally written format. 
  



7 

[FOR NEORSD USE] 
 
 
AGREEMENT NO.  
 
 
 
 

NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER 
DISTRICT 

 
WITH 

 
CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON 

 
FOR  

 
COMMUNITY COST-SHARE PROJECT:  
ROYALTON ROAD EROSION PROJECT 

 
_______________________________________ 
 
Total Approximate Cost:                  $9,250.00                        
_______________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
The legal form and correctness of the within 
instrument are hereby approved. 
 
 
 
______________________________________ 

ERIC J. LUCKAGE 
CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 

 
 
 ______________________________________ 

Date 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION 
 

 
It is hereby certified that the amount required to 

meet the contract, agreement, obligation, payment 

or expenditure, for the above, has been lawfully 

appropriated or authorized or directed for such 

purpose and is in the Treasury or in process of 

collection to the credit of the fund free from any 

obligation or certification now outstanding. 

 
 
 
______________________________________ 

KENNETH J. DUPLAY 
CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 

 
 
______________________________________ 

Date 

   

 
 

 

Budget Center 8100 
 
 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 







 

 

EXHIBIT B 

 



 

 

 
(Insert Member Community 

Ordinance/Resolution) 

 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 

 EXHIBIT C  

 
 



Community Cost-Share Program                 
                                                                                                     Application 

 

1 
Rev 5/2016 

Community Cost-Share Program 

APPLICATION 

 

Member Community Information 

 

Community:     __________________________________________ 

 

Primary Project Contact:              __________________________________________ 

(Name & Title) 

      __________________________________________ 

 

Mailing Address:    __________________________________________ 

 

      __________________________________________ 

  

Phone Number:     __________________________________________ 

 

Email:      __________________________________________ 

 

 

Project Information 

 

Project Title:     __________________________________________ 

 

Address or Location of Project:   __________________________________________ 

 

      __________________________________________ 

 

Project Start Date:    __________________________________________ 

 

Project End Date:    __________________________________________ 

 

Community Cost-Share Fund Request:  __________________________________________ 

 

Submission Date:    __________________________________________ 

 

 

  



Community Cost-Share Program                 
                                                                                                     Application 

 

2 
Rev 5/2016 

 

 

Project Narrative 
 

1) Project Summary (1,000 word maximum) 

Describe the Project and include the following information, as applicable: 

 Describe the Project and deliverables; provide a map if applicable 

 Submit a deliverable worksheet listing tasks and deliverables with start dates and end 

dates for the significant benchmarks. 

 List permitting requirements necessary to initiate and complete project and how the 

requirements will be met. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Community Cost-Share Program                 
                                                                                                     Application 

 

3 
Rev 5/2016 

 
 

2) Ability to Provide Long Term Maintenance (500 word maximum) 
Describe the plans for long-term maintenance, addressing the following question: 

 Who is responsible to provide on-going maintenance for the project and how will 
maintenance be ensured? 

 Provide documentation of scheduled maintenance and operation for completed 
stormwater project(s). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Community Cost-Share Program                 
                                                                                                     Application 

 

4 
Rev 5/2016 

 
 

3) Visibility and Public Outreach: (500 word maximum) 
Public outreach is required if appropriate for  your project. 

 What audiences will be exposed to this Project (neighbors, students, community groups, 

general public)?   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Community Cost-Share Program                 
                                                                                                     Application 

 

5 
Rev 5/2016 

 

4) Budget Summary (500 words maximum) 
The Budget Summary and Project Budget (see page 3) represent the Community Cost-Share 

Project components exclusively. Include details on the provider of all services such as design, 

engineering, construction management and materials including specific material cost, 

equipment, and hourly rate.  

If an engineer’s estimate is included with the application, indicate which line items are included 

in the Community Cost-Share Project application. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



Community Cost-Share Program                 
                                                                                                     Application 

 

6 
Rev 5/2016 

 

Vendor Registration 

Prior to submission, ensure that the Member Community is a registered vendor with the District. Vendor 

Registration can be done by accessing http://www.neorsd.org/isupplier_homepage.php and completing 

the New Vendor Registration. If unsure of the Member Community vendor status, by initiating the New 

Vendor Registration a message of active registration will appear if currently registered as a vendor.   

Project Budget 

 

Project Expenses 

 

Community Cost-

Share Expense Line Item Description 

Professional Services 
 

 

Personnel  
(Member Community staff only) 

 
 

 

Subcontract 
 

 

 

Equipment  
 

 

Materials 
 

 

 

Other 
 

 

 

TOTAL 
$ 

 

http://www.neorsd.org/isupplier_homepage.php


 

  
 May 15, 2023 

 

1001 Lakeside Ave. E. | Ste. 1005 | Cleveland | OH | 44114 | 216.430.8500 | www.ctconsultants.com 

Mayor Larry Antoskiewicz 
City of North Royalton 
14600 State Road 
North Royalton, Ohio 44133 
 

Re: Royalton Road Erosion Project Funding 
  

Dear Mayor Antoskiewicz: 

CT Consultants, Inc. (CT) is pleased to submit for your review our proposal for professional engineering 
services for the above referenced project.   

Project Understanding  

The goal of this project is to submit an application to secure funding for the erosion problem that is 
occurring on the south side of Royalton Road just east of North Akins Boulevard.  A project description 
can be found in the attached NEORSD technical memo.  We will attempt to secure funding through the 
FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP). 

Scope of Services 
 

1. Complete and submit the FEMA Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP) documents to the Ohio 
Emergency Management Agency. 

Fees and Billing 

CT will accomplish the Scope of Services for the fee of $9,250. 

The above fee is subject to adjustment for changes in scope requested by the city and is not to be 
exceeded without further authorization. Any change from the proposed scope of services will require a 
change in authorized fee, whether such change increases or decreases the total proposed fee. Above 
fees do not include permitting fees payable to reviewing agencies.  This work will be completed utilizing 
the terms and conditions already on file with the city. 

Invoices will be submitted monthly based on hours of work completed.  Invoices are due and payable 
within 30 days after receipt. 

If you desire us to proceed with the aforementioned work, please sign and return this proposal and have 
a purchase order created.  Fees and times stated in this agreement are valid for 60 days from the date of 
this proposal. 

Should you have any questions or require additional information please contact me.  



 

 May 15, 2023 

 Mayor Larry Antoskiewicz 

 P a g e  | 2 

 

1001 Lakeside Ave. E. | Ste. 1005 | Cleveland | OH | 44114 | 216.430.8500 | www.ctconsultants.com 

Respectfully, 

 

CT CONSULTANTS, INC 

 
Justin R. Haselton, P.E., CPESC, LEED AP 
City Engineer 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________________ 
City of North Royalton 

 



  

1 
 

 
 
TO: Donna Friedman 

 
DATE: July 8, 2021 

 
FROM: Paul Kovalcik 

Stormwater Projects Specialist 
RE: Local Inspection  

8701 - 9033 Royalton Road, North 
Royalton 

 
Inspection Notes: 

The City of North Royalton requested a site visit from Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer District 
(District), Watershed Programs to inspect ongoing erosion along a local tributary to the East 
Branch of the Rocky River spanning addresses 8701 through 9033 Royalton Road.  The stream 
exits driveway culvert and concrete channel and immediately drops over eight feet into a large 
scour pool west of 8701 Royalton Road.  

From this point downstream past 9033 Royalton Road, gully and bank erosion are impacting 
private property (Photo 1).  The erosion is very near one home, reduces the amount of usable 
lawn space on the properties, has destabilized one footbridge, and is a safety concern to the 
residents. The City (and residents) seek assistance with either diagnosing the problem and/or 
with recommendations for solutions.  

 
Photo 1 Bank erosion adjacent to the home at 8701 Royalton Road. 



  

2 
 

The erosion area spans approximately 355 feet of a headwater tributary to the East Branch of the 
Rocky River and is mostly “sandwiched” between residential properties and homes. A review of 
historic aerial imagery (Photo 2) indicates that the general alignment of the stream has not 
changed significantly since 1951. Since that time, the landscape has changed from a mix of 
agricultural land and forest to being completely built out by 2021, with homes adjacent to the 
channel, and development of apartment communities in the upper watershed (Photo 3).  This has 
added impervious surface and changed the hydrology, local hydraulics, and sediment transport 
regime in the stream.   

 
Photo 2 Aerial image from 1951 showing the stream flowing NE to SW along Royalton Road.  Erosion 
area within red circle. 
 

 
Photo 3 Aerial image from April 2021 of the same location 



  

3 
 

The stream in this area has downcut several feet and is beginning to widen and set up a new 
meander pattern to accommodate the change in the flow regime.  This is known as Stage IV of 
the channel evolution model, degradation and widening (Figure 1).  If left alone, the channel 
would eventually find an equilibrium with a new stable channel at a lower elevation (Figure 1, 
Stage VI), but the complete adjustment could take decades, and would result in considerable 
damage to private property and excessive sediment loading downstream. 

 
Figure 1 Incised channel evolution model (Simon et.al.) 
 

Recommendations: 

It is the understanding of the District that the City does not want to purchase any properties to 
eliminate the threat of erosion.  Although the stream is constrained between homes it could be 
stabilized in place to arrest the erosion and reduce the potential future impact on private property. 
A more detailed look at the erosion area indicates that the properties along Royalton Road span a 
section of the channel that is already overwide from the bank erosion. A natural channel design 
approach to stabilizing this channel would be to accelerate the channel evolution process by 
reconstructing the channel at Stage VI, quasi equilibrium (Figure 2). The resulting channel slope 
would be approximately 3.5%.  With this gradient it may be necessary to line the channel with 



  

4 
 

riprap and install several rock grade control structures (step/pools) to reduce steam energy and 
stabilize the streambed in place.  The project may also include following design and construction 
elements (Figure 2). 

1. Slightly elevating the channel bottom with a combination of imported and on-site fill to 
reduce the grading to the top of the slope. 

2. Constructing imbricated riprap outfall protection immediately downstream from 8701 
Royalton Road (Photo 4) with a stabilized scour pool downstream from the existing drop. 

3. Constructing a smaller, active bankfull channel slightly farther to the south of the existing 
channel. 

4. Bank grading and riparian planting along more of the south stream bank to allow for 
some sloped fill and limited grading along the north streambank. 

5. In-stream grade controls (step/pools or rock cascades) to stabilize the channel and reduce 
stream energy. 

 
Figure 2 Potential stabilization improvements along the stream channel. 



  

5 
 

 
Photo 4 Example of imbricated riprap outfall protection constructed in Brooklyn, Ohio. 
 

Access and Staging: 

Access and staging for the work is limited.  It appears that the site could be accessed from a 
rental property to the west, at 8396 N. Akins Road (Figure 3).  This access would need to be 
verified during a future pre-design phase and easements would need to be assigned prior to 
construction.  

 
Figure 3 Potential site access and staging. 



  

6 
 

Project Cost: 

Given the difficult access and staging, limited workspace, and the need to armor the channel, the 
construction cost per linear foot will be relatively high for such a small stream.  Without a 
detailed estimation of quantities, a reasonable range might be $600 to $1,000 per linear foot of 
channel ($213,000 to $355,000).  This estimate does not include engineering costs or the cost of 
any necessary property easements or acquisition for the project. 

 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-130 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF NORTH 
ROYALTON, PART 2 ADMINISTRATION CODE, CHAPTER 230 MAYOR, BY CREATING A NEW 

SECTION 230.07 CHAPLAIN OF THE SAFETY FORCES, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
 
WHEREAS: The city safety forces, in the course of their duties encounter incidents that involve great and 

terrible trauma, emotionally charged circumstances, and other experiences that challenge their 
individual psychological health and welfare; and 

 
WHEREAS: The services of men and women designated as “chaplain” to offer comfort, counsel and a 

willing listener have historically proven to be of great and lasting value to those in need of such 
solace; and 

 
WHEREAS: The Mayor and the Chiefs of Fire and Police recommend the creation of the volunteer position 

of Chaplain of the Safety Forces; and 
 
WHEREAS: It is therefore necessary to amend the Codified Ordinances of the City of North Royalton, Part 

2 Administration Code, Chapter 230 Mayor, by creating a new Section 230.07 Chaplain of the 
Safety Forces; and 

 
WHEREAS: Council desires to provide for this amendment. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Part 2 Administration Code, Chapter 230 Mayor, by creating a new Section 230.07 Chaplain of the 
Safety Forces which shall hereinafter read as follows: 
 

230.07 CHAPLAIN OF THE SAFETY FORCES 
 

(a) There is hereby established the position of Chaplain of the Safety Forces. Such positions 
shall be filled by appointment by the Mayor. 

(b) There shall be no compensation paid to the volunteer who fills this position. 
(c) The duties of the Chaplain shall be such duties as directed by the Mayor.  

 
Section 2.  Chapter 230 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of North Royalton is hereby amended as 
provided for herein and all other provisions of Chapter 230 shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Section 3.  This Ordinance shall supersede all previously adopted Ordinances in direct conflict herewith. 
 
Section 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 5.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that Council 
has determined that it is immediately necessary to provide for the psychological support and well-being of the 
city safety forces. 
 



Ordinance No. 23-130 
Page 2 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.  
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-131 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 
  

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A NINTH AMENDMENT TO THE 
AGREEMENT FOR PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCH SERVICES BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

STRONGSVILLE, OHIO AND THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO TO AMEND THE 
PROVISION RELATING TO PAYMENT FOR DISPATCH SERVICES, 

AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 
 
WHEREAS: Through adoption of Ordinance No. 2014-012 on February 3, 2014, the Strongsville City 

Council authorized an Agreement with North Royalton for public safety services; and  
 
WHEREAS: Through adoption of Ordinance No. 14-14 on February 4, 2014, the North Royalton City 

Council likewise authorized an Agreement with Strongsville for such public safety services; 
and  

 
WHEREAS: On February 11, 2014, Strongsville and North Royalton entered into an Agreement for Public 

Safety Dispatch Services, in which Strongsville agreed to dispatch Royalton Police 
Department and Fire Department calls, on a twenty-four (24) hour basis, to authorized 
personnel of the North Royalton Police Department and the North Royalton Fire Department 
and other public safety resources (such as animal control) generally with regard to emergency 
and non-emergency incidents, and with communication support and services/systems directly 
related to the dispatch function, and subject to other specific terms and conditions contained 
therein; and  

 
WHEREAS: At that time, North Royalton agreed to certain terms and conditions in connection with 

payment to Strongsville for Strongsville’s provision of such Dispatch Services; and  
 
WHEREAS: Thereafter on September 16, 2014, the parties entered into an Amendment to Agreement 

providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon the first year of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement, and as authorized by Strongsville City Council 
in Ordinance No. 2014-176; and  

 
WHEREAS: Thereafter on February 23, 2016, the parties entered into a Second Amendment to Agreement 

providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon the second year of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council 
in Ordinance No. 2016-023; and  

 
WHEREAS: Additionally, thereafter on March 21, 2017, the parties entered into a Third Amendment to 

Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon three (3) 
years of operation and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City 
Council in Ordinance No. 2017-044; and 

 
WHEREAS: Additionally, thereafter on March 5, 2018, the parties entered into a Fourth Amendment to 

Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon four years of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council 
in Ordinance No. 2018-025; and  

 
WHEREAS: For the year 2019, there was no adjustment to the amount paid by North Royalton, from the 

rate of pay set forth in the Fourth Amendment to Agreement between the parties; and  
 
WHEREAS: However, for the year 2020, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to Agreement 

providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon six (6) years of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council 
in Ordinance No. 2020-009; and  

 
WHEREAS: For the year 2021, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to Agreement providing for an 

adjustment to the provision for payment based upon seven (7) years of operations and 
consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in Ordinance 
No. 2021-029; and  

 
WHEREAS: For the year 2022, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment to Agreement providing for 

an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon eight (8) years of operations and 
consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in Ordinance 
No. 2021-144; and  

 
  



Ordinance No. 23-131 
Page 2 
 
WHEREAS: For the year 2023, the parties entered into an Eighth Amendment to Agreement providing for 

an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon nine (9) years of operations and 
consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in Ordinance 
No. 2023-003; and  

 
WHEREAS: Now based upon ten (10) years of operations and in accordance with provisions of said 

Agreement, it is now necessary to further amend the provision relating to payment for 
Dispatch Services; and 

 
WHEREAS: Council desires to provide for this amendment. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  The Mayor is hereby authorized to approve a Ninth Amendment to the agreement for Public Safety 
Dispatch Services between the City of Strongsville, Ohio and the City of North Royalton, Ohio pursuant to 
terms and conditions approved by the Director of Law and substantially similar to a copy of which is attached 
hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  This Ordinance shall supersede all previously adopted Ordinances in direct conflict herewith. 
 
Section 3.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 4.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to amend the provision relating to payment for Dispatch Services. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR PUBLIC SAFETY DISPATCH SERVICES 

BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, OHIO AND 
THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO 

 
 

 THIS NINTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT made at Strongsville, Ohio, this 
___ day of _______________, 2023, by and between the CITY OF STRONGSVILLE, Ohio, 
hereinafter designated as “Strongsville”, and the CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, Ohio, 
hereinafter designated as “Royalton”. 
 

WITNESSETH: 
 
 WHEREAS, through adoption of Ordinance No. 2014-012 on February 3, 2014, the 
Strongsville City Council authorized an Agreement with North Royalton for public safety 
services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, through adoption of Ordinance No. 14-14 on February 4, 2014, the North 
Royalton City Council likewise authorized an Agreement with Strongsville for such public safety 
services; and  
 
 WHEREAS, on February 11, 2014, Strongsville and Royalton entered into an Agreement 
for Public Safety Dispatch Services, in which Strongsville agreed to dispatch Royalton Police 
Department and Fire Department calls, on a twenty-four (24) hour basis, to authorized personnel 
of the Royalton Police Department and the Royalton Fire Department and other public safety 
resources (such as animal control) generally with regard to emergency and non-emergency 
incidents, and with communication support and services/systems directly related to the dispatch 
function, and subject to other specific terms and conditions contained therein; and 
 
 WHEREAS, at that time, Royalton agreed to certain terms and conditions in connection 
with payment to Strongsville for Strongsville’s provision of such Dispatch Services; and 
 
 WHEREAS, thereafter on September 16, 2014, the parties entered into an Amendment to 
Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon the first year of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement, and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in 
Ordinance No. 2014-176; and 
 
 WHEREAS, thereafter on February 23, 2016, the parties entered into a Second 
Amendment to Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon 
the second year of operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by 
Strongsville City Council in Ordinance No. 2016-023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, additionally, thereafter on March 21, 2017, the parties entered into a Third 
Amendment to Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon 
three (3) years of operation and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville 
City Council in Ordinance No. 2017-044; and 
 



 2 

 WHEREAS, additionally, thereafter on March 5, 2018, the parties entered into a Fourth 
Amendment to Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon 
four years of operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville 
City Council in Ordinance No. 2018-025; and 
 
 WHEREAS, for the year 2019, there was no adjustment to the amount paid by North 
Royalton, from the rate of pay set forth in the Fourth Amendment To Agreement between the 
parties; and 
 
 WHEREAS, however, for the year 2020, the parties entered into a Fifth Amendment to 
Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon six (6) years of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in 
Ordinance No. 2020-009; and 
 
 WHEREAS, for the year 2021, the parties entered into a Sixth Amendment to Agreement 
providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon seven (7) years of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in 
Ordinance No. 2021-029; and 
 
 WHEREAS, for the year 2022, the parties entered into a Seventh Amendment to 
Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon eight (8) years 
of operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council 
in Ordinance No. 2021-144; and 
 
 WHEREAS, for the year 2023, the parties entered into an Eighth Amendment to 
Agreement providing for an adjustment to the provision for payment based upon nine (9) years of 
operations and consistent with the Agreement; and as authorized by Strongsville City Council in 
Ordinance No. 2023-003; and 
 
 WHEREAS, now based upon ten (10) years of operations and in accordance with 
provisions of said Agreement, it is now necessary to further amend the provision relating to 
payment for Dispatch Services.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants set 
forth in the Agreement and herein, it is agreed as follows: 
 

1. Article I(E) of the Agreement be and is hereby amended to read in part as follows: 
 

*   *   * 
 

 “E. Payment for Dispatch Services:  Royalton, in 
consideration of the provision of the Dispatch Services outlined 
herein, agrees to pay Strongsville the amount of Forty Thousand 
Dollars ($40,000.00) per month by the first (1st) of each month for 
Dispatch Services provided in that month, for a total annual fee of 
Four Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars ($480,000.00) for the first 
year of operation. For the second year of operation, namely 
January 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015, Royalton will pay 



 3 

Strongsville at a reduced rate of Thirty-eight Thousand Dollars 
($38,000.00) per month by the first (1st) of each month for 
Dispatch Services provided in that month, for a total of Four 
Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand Dollars ($456,000.00) for such 
second year of operation.  For the period of operation from January 
1, 2016 through February 29, 2016, Royalton will pay Strongsville 
at the same rate of Thirty-Eight Thousand Dollars ($38,000.00) per 
month; and thereafter from March 1, 2016 through December 31, 
2016, Royalton will pay Strongsville at an increased rate of Thirty-
Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Dollars ($39,520.00) per 
month by the first (1st) of each month for Dispatch Services 
provided in that month, for a total of Four Hundred Seventy-One 
Thousand Two Hundred Dollars ($471,200.00) for such third year 
of operation.  For the period of operation from January 1, 2017 
through December 31, 2017, Royalton will pay Strongsville at an 
increased rate of Forty-Two Thousand Fifteen Dollars 
($42,015.00) per month by the first (1st) of each month for 
Dispatch Services provided in that month, for a total of Five 
Hundred Four Thousand One Hundred Eighty-Four Dollars 
($504,184.00) for such fourth year of operation.  For the period of 
operation from January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, 
Royalton will pay Strongsville at an increased rate of Forty-Four 
Thousand Five Hundred Thirty-Six and 25/100 Dollars 
($44,536.25) per month by the first (1st) of each month for 
Dispatch Services provided in that month, for a total of Five 
Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Five Dollars 
($534,435.00) for such fifth year of operation.  For the period of 
operation from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020, North 
Royalton will pay Strongsville at an increased rate of pay of Forty-
Seven Thousand Two Hundred Eight and 42/100 Dollars 
($47,208.42) per month by the first of each month for Dispatch 
Services provided in that month, for a total of Five Hundred Sixty-
Six Thousand Five Hundred One and 04/100 Dollars 
($566,501.04) for such year of operation.  For the period of 
operation from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021, North 
Royalton will pay Strongsville at an increased rate of pay of Fifty 
Thousand Forty and 92/100 Dollars ($50,040.93) per month by the 
first of each month for Dispatch Services provided in that month, 
for a total of Six Hundred Thousand Four Hundred Ninety-One 
and 04/100 Dollars ($600,491.16) for such year of operation. For 
the period of operation from January 1, 2022 to December 31, 
2022, North Royalton will pay Strongsville at an increased rate of 
pay of Fifty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventeen and 00/100 
Dollars ($52,917.00) per month by the first of each month for 
Dispatch Services provided in that month, for a total of Six 
Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Four and 00/100 Dollars 
($635,004.00) for such year of operation. For the period of 
operation from January 1, 2023 to December 31, 2023, North 



 4 

Royalton will pay Strongsville at an increased rate of pay of Fifty-
Six Thousand Ninety-Two and 00/100 Dollars ($56,092.00) per 
month by the first of each month for Dispatch Services provided in 
that month, for a total of Six Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand 
One Hundred Four and 00/100 Dollars ($673,104.00) for such year 
of operation. ” For the period of operation from January 1, 
2024 to December 31, 2024, North Royalton will pay 
Strongsville at an increased rate of pay of Fifty-Seven 
Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Three and 33/100 Dollars 
($57,193.33) per month by the first of each month for Dispatch 
Services provided in that month, for a total of Six Hundred 
Eighty-Six Thousand Three Hundred Twenty and 00/100 
Dollars ($686,320.00) for such year of operation. ” 
 

*   *   * 
 

 2. This Ninth Amendment to Agreement amends, modifies and supplements the 
Agreement effective January 1, 2024 only as specifically set forth herein.  All rights and 
obligations of Strongsville and Royalton under the Agreement and all other provisions not 
specifically amended herein remain unmodified and in full force and effect. 
 
 3. This Ninth Amendment to Agreement shall be binding upon Strongsville and 
Royalton and their respective successors and assigns. 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment to 
Agreement the day and year first above written. 
 
Signed in the presence of:       CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON 
   (“Royalton”) 
      
___________________________      By: __________________________________ 
    Larry Antoskiewicz, Mayor 
                                

CITY OF STRONGSVILLE 
(“Strongsville”) 

 
___________________________      By: ___________________________________ 
                                               Thomas P. Perciak, Mayor 
 

CERTIFICATE OF FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
 I hereby certify that the amount of money required to meet the expenditures called for by 
this Amendment to Agreement is in the treasury, to the credit of the fund for which it is to be 
drawn, or in the process of collection, and not appropriated for any other purpose. 
 
__________________               _______________________________________ 
Date                                   Jenny Esarey, Finance Director 
   City of North Royalton 



 5 

 
CERTIFICATE OF LAW DIRECTOR FOR THE 

CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON 
 
 I have hereby reviewed and approved the form of the foregoing Amendment to 
Agreement this ___ day of ________________, 2023. 
 
                                 
   ________________________________________ 
                                         Thomas A. Kelly, Law Director  
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF LAW DIRECTOR FOR THE 
CITY OF STRONGSVILLE 

 
 I have hereby reviewed and approved the form of the foregoing Amendment to 
Agreement this ___ day of ________________, 2023. 
 
                                 
   ________________________________________ 
                                         Neal M. Jamison, Law Director 



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-132 INTRODUCED BY:  Wos, Dietrich, Webber 
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 23-09 WHICH AUTHORIZED THE 
EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) AMBULANCE FOR AN 

AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $349,400 FOR THE NORTH ROYALTON FIRE DEPARTMENT 
FROM THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, OHIO COOPERATIVE 
PURCHASING PROGRAM, VENDOR HORTON EMERGENCY VEHICLES, BY INCREASING 

THE NOT TO EXCEED COST BY AN ADDITIONAL $8,927.00,  
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: Council has authorized the purchase of a vehicle for the North Royalton Fire Department 

through the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program of the Department of Administrative 
Services for an amount not to exceed $349,400.00; and  

 
WHEREAS: After review and inspection of the vehicle to be purchased, it has been determined to be 

necessary to include additional items and equipment to this vehicle; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council desires to amend Ordinance 23-09 to reflect the increase in cost of $8,927.00, and 

establish a new not to exceed cost of $358,327.00. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Ordinance 23-09 is hereby amended to allow for additional items and equipment in the amount of 
$8,927.00 and establish a new not to exceed cost of $358,327.00, as further outlined in Exhibit A attached 
hereto and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  Ordinance 23-09 is hereby amended as provided for herein and all other provisions of Ordinance 
23-09 shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Section 3.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 4.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to amend Ordinance 23-09 in order to allow for additional items and equipment. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



SALES AGREEMENT

PROPOSAL

3800 McDowell Road Phone  614-539-8181          Horton Emergency Vehicles is Pleased to offer

Grove City, Ohio 43123 Fax       this Custom Vehicle Quotation for Your Consideration

www.Hortonambulance.com E-mail   

DATE: 10.31.23

Contact Name

Department Name

Street Address

City, ST  ZIP

Res Ph# Cell#

Bus Ph# 440-2374315 Fax#

STANDARD EQUIPMENT
See Specifications and Drawings for Details

QTY MAKE CHASSIS MODEL COLOR HORTON MODEL VIN HORTON JOB NUMBER GVW

1 FRE M2 RED 623

Base Unit Cost: $345,057.00

EQUIPMENT Chassis Cost $104,343.00

LINE ITEM QTY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 1 $349,400.00 $349,400.00

2 1

3 1 addition of Mbrace system $8,927.00 $358,327.00

Trade (If applicable) N/A N/A

Discounts/Rebates (if applicable) N/A N/A

  Delivery N/A N/A

 Terms: FOB Grove City, Ohio

Make all checks payable to Horton Emergency Vehicles TOTAL  $358,327.00
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact us.

NOTE: All customers to register their vehicles with their respective local Department of Motor Vehicles  

and pay any applicable sales tax at that time. Vehicle(s) will be delivered with Certificates of Origin and an odometer statement.

DESCRIPTION

quote 7808

Chief Robert Chegan

City of North Royalton Fire Department

7000 Royalton Road

North Royalton, OH 44133

Horton spec complies with Ohio State Terms Index # STS233 Schedule number 800891

The proposed vehicle(s) will be delivery ready within 735-760 calendar days after receipt of approved production order subject to the terms 

and conditions outlined in section D below.

THANK YOU FOR YOUR BUSINESS!

http://www.hortonambulance.com/


WARRANTY:

Contract includes all published warranties in force at the date this proposal is accepted.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

A.  LABOR AND MATERIALS:  Horton Ambulance shall furnish the Ambulance listed as specified, with the price and delivery quoted herein, are 

based on materials which were in our inventory and in the inventory of our suppliers at the time of this proposal and are subject to prior sale.  

Delivery quotes are contingent on timely confirmation from Customer. Any variations to material listed will result in a cost change. 

Change Order Fees may apply

B.   ARBITRATION:  If any controversy or dispute arises under, out of, or in relation to any of the provisions hereof which cannot be settled by 

the parties within 15 days after the same shall arise, such controversy or dispute shall be submitted for arbitration in the State of Ohio in 

accordance with the rules of the American Arbitration Association.  Such arbitrator(s) in accordance with such rules shall 

determine any dispute or controversy submitted to arbitration in accordance with the provisions of the section.

The arbitrator(s) may award any relief which he or she shall deem proper in the circumstances, without regard to the relief which 

would otherwise be available to any party hereto in a court of law or equity including, without limitation, an award of money damages, specific 

performance, injunctive relief and/or declaratory relief.  The award and findings of the arbitrators shall be conclusive and binding upon all the 

parties hereto, whether or not all parties hereto participate in the arbitration proceeding, and judgment upon the award may be entered in any 

court of competent jurisdiction upon the application of any party.

Any party may initiate an arbitration proceeding hereunder, all costs of which (including filing fees, fees payable to arbitrators, court 

reporters' fees, transcript costs and counsel fees) shall be recovered by the prevailing party.  No party hereto shall commence any arbitration 

proceeding hereunder other than in good faith, or take any action other than in good faith which requires another party hereto to commence 

such arbitration hearing and, in the event any party is determined in arbitration to have so acted other than in good faith, he or it shall bear all 

costs of the such proceeding.

C.  REPRESENTATION OF SOLVENCY:  Buyer represents that buyer is solvent and has assets sufficient to meet all of its financial obligations, 

and that it is current on all of its financial obligations.  Buyer further represents that it can and will meet all its financial obligations to seller on 

time.  Buyer understands seller relies on this promise and that any breach is material and substantial and to the essence of the contract.

D.  FORCE MAJEURE:  Seller shall not be responsible for delay, nondelivery, failure to complete installation or construction, or default in 

shipment or other performance, in whole or in part if occasioned by strike, war, riot, or revolutions, or for any delay in transportation due to 

demands or embargoes of the United States government or any other government, or nondelivery or delays through fire, floods, droughts, 

accidents, insurrections, lockouts, breakdown of machinery, commandeering of vessels carrying goods, or for loss or damage in transit, or 

detention of or delay in vessels resulting directly or indirectly from acts of God, perils of the sea, stoppage of labor, shortage of carriers, or 

refusal of any necessary license of government restrictions considered as "force majeure," or any other unavoidable cause other than seller's 

own negligence.  In no case shall seller be responsible after delivery of goods in good order or conditioning to the carrier or carriers at the point 

of shipment.

E.  CUSTOM ORDERS:  Buyer understands that a custom-ordered vehicle is specific to Buyers needs.  Any deposit received for a custom order 

is non-refundable once Engineering has begun, material has been purchased or the vehicle begins production. 

YOU MAY CONSIDER THE PRICE QUOTED FIRM FOR WRITTEN ACCEPTANCE WITHIN 30 DAYS OF THE DATE OF OUR PROPOSAL.

Thank you for your interest in having Horton Ambulance provide you with our quotation for this 

purchase.  If you have any questions or comments regarding this sales agreement please contact us.

Sincerely,

Debbie Ludewig

Horton Ambulance

ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL:

I have read, understand and agree to the terms, conditions and specifications described herein and 

authorize Horton Emergency Vehicles to go forward with this order.

By: ______________________________________________________________

Customer Signature Date



 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-133 INTRODUCED BY:  Wos, Dietrich, Webber 
 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 
2024 SUBARU ASCENT FOR THE NORTH ROYALTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR AN AMOUNT 

NOT TO EXCEED $38,266, VENDOR KEN GANLEY WESTSIDE IMPORTS,  
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: Council has authorized the purchase of one (1) motor vehicle for the North Royalton Police 

Department; and 
 
WHEREAS: The city is purchasing this vehicle through Ken Ganley Westside Imports which meets or 

exceeds the specifications of the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program of the Department of 
Administrative Services, as required by House Bill 204; and 

 
WHEREAS: It is necessary to provide for the funding of said purchase. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Council hereby authorizes the expenditure of an amount not to exceed $38,266.00 (cost of vehicle, 
options, delivery) for the purchase of one (1) 2024 Subaru Ascent for the North Royalton Police Department 
from Ken Ganley Westside Imports, 25600 Lorain Road, North Olmsted, Ohio 44070, and as further described 
in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  This purchase meets or exceeds the specifications of the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program of 
the Department of Administrative Services, as required by House Bill 204. 
 
Section 3.  The Chief of Police is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to 
Ken Ganley Westside Imports. 
 
Section 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 5.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to provide for the purchase of this vehicle for the North Royalton Police Department for 
the proper and immediate performance of departmental duties. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, 
from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 
 

















 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-134 INTRODUCED BY:  Wos, Dietric, Webber 
 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE (1) 
2024 SUBARU LEGACY FOR THE NORTH ROYALTON POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR AN AMOUNT 

NOT TO EXCEED $25,388, VENDOR KEN GANLEY WESTSIDE IMPORTS,  
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: Council has authorized the purchase of one (1) motor vehicle for the North Royalton Police 

Department; and 
 
WHEREAS: The city is purchasing this vehicle through Ken Ganley Westside Imports which meets or 

exceeds the specifications of the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program of the Department of 
Administrative Services, as required by House Bill 204; and 

 
WHEREAS: It is necessary to provide for the funding of said purchase. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  Council hereby authorizes the expenditure of an amount not to exceed $25,388.00 (cost of vehicle, 
options, delivery) for the purchase of one (1) 2024 Subaru Legacy for the North Royalton Police Department 
from Ken Ganley Westside Imports, 25600 Lorain Road, North Olmsted, Ohio 44070, and as further described 
in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  This purchase meets or exceeds the specifications of the Ohio Cooperative Purchasing Program of 
the Department of Administrative Services, as required by House Bill 204. 
 
Section 3.  The Chief of Police is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Ordinance to 
Ken Ganley Westside Imports. 
 
Section 4.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section 5.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to provide for the purchase of this vehicle for the North Royalton Police Department for 
the proper and immediate performance of departmental duties. 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; otherwise, 
from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 















 
 

 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 23-135 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz 

 
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE 
NORTH ROYALTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR THE RENOVATION OF TENNIS COURTS, 
FENCING, AND TO ADD LIGHTING AND CURBING, LOCATED AT MEMORIAL PARK 14600 

STATE ROAD, NORTH ROYALTON OHIO FOR AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $750,000, AND 
DECLARING AN EMERGENCY 

 
WHEREAS: The City of North Royalton (City) owns Memorial Park which consists, in part, of 6 tennis 

courts and 2 basketball courts (the Courts) and related fencing; and 
 
WHEREAS: The Courts are nearing the end of their useful life and are in need of renovation; and 
 
WHEREAS: The North Royalton School District (District) uses 6 Tennis Courts for its interscholastic 

tennis teams and would like to continue to lease those Tennis Courts for that limited purpose; 
and 

 
WHEREAS: The City would like to renovate the Courts, fencing, and add lighting and curbing to continue 

to provide and improve that facility for its residents; and 
 
WHEREAS: The District is willing to partner with the City for the replacement of the Courts and is willing 

to contribute a not to exceed amount of $274,000.00, representing one half of the costs of 
replacing the Tennis Courts and related fencing; and  

 
WHEREAS: The District is proposing to assume the full responsibility for the oversight and contract letting 

for the construction of the renovation project; and  
 
WHEREAS: The City will assume to pay for the balance of the overall costs for one half of the renovation 

costs of the courts and fencing and the full portion attributable to the costs of the renovation of 
the two basketball/pickle ball courts, and curbing and added lighting; and 

 
WHEREAS: The District has already acquired a state-approved contractor’s proposal for the work to be 

done; and 
 
WHEREAS: Council desires to authorize the Mayor to enter into this lease agreement and renovation 

project. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, 
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA AND STATE OF OHIO, THAT: 
 
Section 1.  The Mayor of the City of North Royalton is hereby authorized to enter into a lease agreement  
with the North Royalton City School District for the renovation of tennis courts, fencing, and added lighting 
and curbing for an amount not to exceed $750,0000 to continue to provide and improve that facility for its 
residents located at Memorial Park 14600 State Road, North Royalton, Ohio, pursuant to terms and conditions 
approved by the Director of Law and substantially similar to a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A 
and incorporated as if fully rewritten. 
 
Section 2.  It is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the 
adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this 
Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in 
compliance with all legal requirements. 
 
Section3.  This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure immediately necessary for the 
preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the city, and for the further reason that it is 
immediately necessary to provide for the renovation and improvement of the city owned courts in Memorial 
Park. 
 
  



Ordinance No. 23-135 
Page 2 
 
THEREFORE, provided this Ordinance receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to 
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor; 
otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law. 
 
 
 
  APPROVED:      

PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL       MAYOR 
 

 
DATE PASSED:    DATE APPROVED:     

  
         
         
ATTEST:   
     DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES 
 
YEAS:  
  
 
NAYS:  
 



 
 

AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made at North Royalton, Ohio, by and between the NORTH 

ROYALTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, 6579 Royalton Road, North Royalton, OH 44133 

("District") and the CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, an Ohio municipal corporation, 14600 

State Road, North Royalton, Ohio 44133 ("City"). 

 

Whereas, the City owns Memorial Park which consists, in part, of 6 tennis courts and 2 

basketball courts (the Courts) and related fencing; and 

Whereas, the Courts are nearing the end of their useful life and are in need of 

renovation; and 

Whereas, the District uses 6 Tennis Courts for its interscholastic tennis teams and would 

like to continue to use those Tennis Courts; and 

Whereas, the City would like to renovate the Courts, fencing, and add lighting to 

continue to provide and improve that facility for its residents; and 

Whereas, the District is willing to partner with the City for the replacement of the Courts 

and is willing to contribute one half of the costs of replacing the Tennis Courts and related 

fencing; and  

Whereas, the District is proposing to assume the full responsibility for the oversight and 

contract letting for the construction of the renovation project; and  

Whereas, the City will pay for one half of the renovation costs of the 6 tennis courts and 

associated fencing and the full costs of the renovation of the two basketball/pickle ball courts, 

and curbing and lighting; and 

Whereas, the District has already acquired a state-approved contractor’s proposal for the 

work to be done. 

  



NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

 

1. Premises.  The subject of this lease is the non-exclusive use of the 6 tennis courts and 

the means to ingress and egress therefrom.  The basketball courts are not being leased and the 

District will not be using them. 

 

2. Term.  The Term of this Lease shall be for ten (10) Years. During which The District 

will have permanent and first priority for the scheduled use of the six tennis courts during the 

District’s tennis teams practice and games the schedule of which will be agreed upon by the 

City and District during the spring of each year for the following academic year and will be 

similar to schedule for 2022-2023 School Year. At all other times the Courts will be available 

for general public use as determined by the City. This Lease shall supersede and replace the 

License and Joint Use Agreement of January 9, 2018 and the License and Joint Use Agreement 

of June 8th, 2011. The commencement date of the Lease shall be the 1st day of the month 

following the adoption of the lease by the North Royalton City Council and the District's Board. 

 

3. Use.  The District agrees that it will use the Tennis Courts for the District’s extra-

curricular athletic and recreational activities only. Each entity using the Tennis Courts will do so 

in a safe and reasonable manner and such that no nuisance or waste shall be permitted nor 

committed upon the Tennis Courts during the term of the Agreement.  Each Party agrees and 

acknowledges that the Tennis Courts will be available for use by City Residents. The District 

further agrees that the Tennis Courts are, or may be, under requirements of the Federal Land 

Water Conservation Fund and must be open and available to the public at reasonable times.  The 

District agrees and acknowledges that any fee charged may not violate any requirement under 

Federal Land Water Conservation Fund, other grant restriction, or otherwise and the District 

shall be solely responsible for any loss or damages incurred by the City as a result of the District 

charging a fee for the use of the Tennis Courts.    

 

4. Design and Construction of Improvements.  The District will improve the Courts 

pursuant to State Term Pricing subject to City approval of the plans and specifications.  The 

City will contribute 100% of the costs of outdoor lighting, curbing and the costs of replacing the 

basketball portion and related fencing of the Courts and the City will also contribute 50% of the 

costs of the replacement of the Tennis Courts and related fencing with a total expenditure by the 



City for the project not to exceed $750,000. The District will pay for 50% of the costs of 

replacement of the Tennis Courts and related fencing in the amount not to exceed $274,000.  

The District shall follow all laws and regulations of the State of Ohio and the City of North 

Royalton governing the project. The City and District will meet once a budget is established to 

determine each party’s final share based upon the formula stated in this paragraph. The City 

shall not be liable for any cost overruns or change orders to which it has not agreed upon in 

writing. If for any reason the project is not started, the District agrees to refund to the city the 

entire sum paid by the City upon the City’s request. If for any reason the project is not 

completed, the District agrees to refund to the City the prorated amount not expended. 

 
5. Repairs and Maintenance.  The City will keep and maintain the Courts in good 

condition. If the City determine the Tennis Courts need repairs, or maintenance, including but 

not limited to resurfacing the parties agree to share equally in those costs subject to legislative 

appropriation. Any work performed will be performed in compliance with all applicable laws, 

building and zoning regulations, city policies or requirements and in a good and workmanlike 

manner. The Party contracting for such improvements will be responsible for the payment of 

contractors.   

 
6. Insurance.  The District and City, at their respective sole cost and expense, during the 
term of the Agreement, shall maintain general public liability insurance against claims for 
personal injury, death or property damage occurring in or about the Premises.  uch insurance 
shall name the other as an additional insured. The insurance shall have a limit of liability not 
less than:   

 
General Liability of $1,000,000 each occurrence/$2,000,000 aggregate 
Umbrella Liability of $10,000,000 per occurrence and in the aggregate 
 

7. Termination.  In the event the District fails to perform covenants, terms and conditions 
of this Agreement and the District shall fail to remedy any such failure within 30 days this lease 
shall terminate. If the City, unreasonably and without cause prevents the District from using the 
Tennis Courts prior to the end of the expected useful life of any investments in the Tennis 
Courts by the District, it shall reimburse the District for the residue value of the improvements.  

 
8. Representation by City.  The City makes no representations of the conditions of the 
Premises and the City shall not be liable for any latent or patent defects therein. The City does 
agree that it will work with the School District, in good faith, to effect any improvements to the 
Tennis Courts.    

 



9. Notices.  Any notices or consents required to be given by or on behalf of either party 
upon the other shall be in writing and shall be given in person or by mailing such notices to the 
Mayor at City Hall or the Superintendent at the Board of Education Offices.   

 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed as of the day and year first 

set forth above. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE NORTH 
ROYALTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT, OHIO 

  
 By: _________________________________ 
       , President 
 
  Date:        
 
 
   By:           
         , Treasurer 
 
    Date:        
 
 
CITY OF NORTH ROYALTON, OHIO 
 

By: _____________________________ 
 
 
Date: _____________________________ 

 
 
 
Approved as to Form 
 
______________________ 
City Law Director 


	NOVEMBER 2023
	AGENDA 110823
	A G E N D A
	NOVEMBER 8, 2023
	REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS

	23-124 Small Business Saturday
	23-125 J Ranucci reappoint PC
	23-126 J Nowak appoint FH
	23-127 approp amend
	ORDINANCE NO. 23-127 INTRODUCED BY:  Mayor Antoskiewicz

	23-127 approp amend EXHIBIT
	23-127 approp amend EXHIBIT A
	23-128 Rectification of Deposits for the Improvement Holding Fund
	23-128 Rectification of Deposits for the Improvement Holding Fund EXHIBIT
	23-129 CCS NEORSD Royalton Road
	23-129 CCS NEORSD Royalton Road EXHIBIT A
	Article 1.0 City Obligations
	1.1 The City agrees to perform as follows:
	1.1.1 Complete work as detailed in the District approved Community Cost-Share application. (Exhibit “C”)
	1.1.2 Complete and submit Progress Reports when submitting Request for Payment as needed, or within 30 days of close of the Project, in accordance with the Community Cost-Share Program Policy.
	1.1.3 Notify the City’s Watershed Team Leader at least 7 business days prior to the start of the Project.
	1.1.4 Meet with District staff when requested to review the Project status.
	1.1.5 Obtain all necessary legal agreements with affected property owners to perform the Project and to bind any successor in title to maintain compliance as specified in this Agreement between the District and City for the Project.
	1.1.6 Comply with all applicable local, state and federal requirements. This may include, but is not limited to, U.S. Army Corp of Engineers Section 404, Ohio EPA Section 401 water quality certification, and Ohio Department of Natural Resources Dam Sa...
	1.1.7 If the City fails to maintain the Project in accordance with this Agreement, the City shall be liable for the full amount of any Community Cost-Share Program funds paid for the Project. Such amount shall be offset against the City Community Cost...
	1.1.8 Submit requests for approval to modify the budget, deadline, deliverables, or other components of the Project to the City’s Watershed Team Leader at least 30 business days prior to the desired date of execution of the modification.
	1.1.9 Acknowledge the District on any public advertisement or outreach efforts including all publications and signage related to the Project which shall include the following disclaimer:
	1.1.10 Provide the District the opportunity to have design approval for any signage or public education and outreach efforts related to the Project.
	1.1.11 Permit the District to photograph the Project and to incorporate the Project into the District’s overall public education and outreach efforts for stormwater management.
	1.2 Failure to meet any of the requirements listed in Article 1.1 may result in termination of this Agreement and reimbursement of disbursed funds to the District.
	Article 2.0 District’s Obligations
	NORTHEAST OHIO REGIONAL SEWER DISTRICT

	23-129 CCS NEORSD Royalton Road EXHIBIT B
	23-130 230.07 new section chaplain for safety forces
	23-131 9th amend Dispatch agreement
	23-131 9th amend Dispatch agreement EXHIBIT A
	CERTIFICATE OF FINANCE DIRECTOR

	23-132 ambulance addition
	23-132 ambulance addition EXHIBIT A
	23-133 PD detective vehicle purch 1
	23-133 PD detective vehicle purch 1 EXHIBIT A
	23-134 PD detective vehicle purch 2
	23-134 PD detective vehicle purch 2 EXHIBIT A
	23-135 NR and NRSD tennis court reno
	23-135 NR and NRSD tennis court reno EXHIBIT A

	undefined: North Royalton
	undefined_2: Justin Haselton
	undefined_3: City Engineer
	undefined_4: 11545 Royalton Road
	undefined_5: North Royalton, OH 44133
	undefined_6: 440-227-1018
	undefined_7: jhaselton@northroyalton.org
	undefined_8: Royalton Road Erosion
	undefined_9: 8701 - 9033 Royalton Road
	undefined_10: North Royalton, OH 44133
	undefined_11: May, 2023
	undefined_12: December, 2023
	undefined_13: $9,250
	undefined_14: 5/15/23
	Text1: This part of the project will prepare an application in order to receiving funding to design and construct the project.



The attached NEORSD Technical Memo summarizes the project.
	Text2: Since this will be on private property, the residents will be responsible for long-term maintenance.  Maintenance will include keeping the stream clear of debris.
	Text3: The City of North Royalton has met with the residents affected by the project multiple times, as they have been very vocal about the problem.  A representative from NEORSD was present at one of those meetings.  The attached NEORSD technical memo has been shared with the residents so they understand the project.
	Text4: The city is only looking to use Community Cost-Share to pay for the permit application creation and submission effort.  The attached proposal outlines that work.
	Community Cost Share ExpenseProfessional Services: $9,250
	Line Item DescriptionProfessional Services: CT Consultants Fee
	Community Cost Share ExpensePersonnel Member Community staff only: 
	Line Item DescriptionPersonnel Member Community staff only: 
	Community Cost Share ExpenseSubcontract: 
	Line Item DescriptionSubcontract: 
	Community Cost Share ExpenseEquipment: 
	Line Item DescriptionEquipment: 
	Community Cost Share ExpenseMaterials: 
	Line Item DescriptionMaterials: 
	Community Cost Share ExpenseOther: 
	Line Item DescriptionOther: 
	TOTAL: 9,250
	Line Item Description: 


